CONTRACT, LEASE, AGREEMENT CONTROL FORM

Date:	<u>5/19/2022</u>						
Contract/Lease Control #: <u>L08-0320-AP</u>							
Procurement#:	NA						
Contract/Lease Type:	LEASE						
Award To/Lessee:	HANGAR 6 AVIATION, LLC.						
Owner/Lessor:	<u>OKALOOSA COUNTY</u>						
Effective Date:	10/01/2021						
Expiration Date:	09/30/2041						
Description of Contract/Lease:	DAP LAP 6/BLOCK 8 HANGAR LEASE						
Department:	AP						
Department Monitor:	STAGE						
Monitor's Telephone #:	850-651-7160						
Monitor's FAX # or E-mail:	<u>TSTAGE@MYOKALOOSA.COM</u>						

Closed:

Cc: Finance Department Contracts & Grants Office



CERTIFICATE OF AIRCRAFT INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

ACORD	, and the second se	CERTIF	ICA	TE OF A	AIRC	RAFT	INS	URAN	ICE		08/10	/2022	
CERTIFICATE D BELOW, THIS C REPRESENTATI	ATE IS ISSUED AS A DOES NOT AFFIRMA CERTIFICATE OF IN IVE OR PRODUCER,	ATIVELY OR NE SURANCE DOE AND THE CERT	GATIV S NO IFICAT	'ELY AMEND, T CONSTITUT FE HOLDER,	, EXTE TE A C	ND OR ALT ONTRACT	ER 1 BETV	HE COVE	RAGE A	FFORDED G INSURE	BY THI R(S), AI	e policies Uthorized	
II SUBROGATIO	the certificate holds N IS WAIVED, subjected as not conferright	ect to the terms	and co	onditions of t	he polle uch en	y, certain p dorsement(olicie	DDITIONA es may req	L INSURI Juire an e 	ED provisio Indorseme	onsorb nt, As	e endorsed. latement on	
1	ner Aviation In	suranca Aa	onov	Inc	CONTAC NAME	л 				FAX			
PO Box 18		Surance Ag	споу	, 110	PHONE (A/C, No					(AVC, N	D);		
Addison, T	-			i	E-MAIL ADORES	<u>, s</u>							
		PRODU CUSTON	AERID#L	DICI AT	FORDINGCO			*/•	NAIC #				
INSURED		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	····,		INSURE	RA U.S. SPE				PANY	100%	1//10/#	
Hanger 6, L					INSURE								
	/ Club Drive We	est			INSURE								
Destin, FL 3					INSURE	05,							
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERI INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH TH CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERM EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. POLICY INFORMATION CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:									WHICH THIS				
NOUSTRIAL AD	POLICY TYPE					T		E OF BUSINES				071 011105	
NON-OWNED	FLEXSURE & BUS	COMMERC		X AIRPLANE		HELICOPTER HULL & LIABI		HULL O		EXCESS		OTA SHARE	
AIRCRAFT IN		ACORD 33		raft Schedule	attach	əd				I			
\l	MAGE Beech		MODEL A45		<u> </u>		SERIAL NUMBER				REGISTRATION NUMBER N34AF		
AIRCRAFT COV	VERAGES		<u></u>		·							······	
INSURER LETTER	POLICY NUMBER			ECTIVE DATE		ATION DATE	ADDIT	TONAL INSUR	ED?(Y/N)	SUBROG	ATION WA	IVED? (Y/N)	
	AC3009286-06 8/15/2022							Y			N		
COVERAGE					LIMIT		APPLIES TO LIMIT				APPLIES TO		
AIRCRAFT HULL		AND FLIGHT			\$	225,000		AGREED VALUE		250 Ded Not In motion 2,500 Ded In motion			
AIRCRAFT LIABILITY					\$ \$	100,000	EA OCC \$ EA PASS \$				EA PER AGGR		
MEDICAL PAYMENTS	X INCLUDING CREW EXCLUDING CREW				\$	5,000	EA PER \$ 10,00			10,000	EA OCC		
COVERAGE CODE DESCRIPT		OPTIONS	r		LIMIT \$	APPLIES TO LIMIT				APPLIES TO			
			 		\$ \$				\$				
			 		\$			·····	\$ \$				
	1		1		\$ \$		┣──		\$ \$		<u> </u>	······	
DESCRIPTION OF	F OPERATIONS / RE	MARKS (ACOF	RD 101	, Additional R	lemarks	Schedule,	may	be attache	d If more	space is r	equired)	
Certificate H	lolder is includ	ed as an A	dditic	onal Insure	əd.								
CERTIFICATE HO	DLDER					ELLATION		·····					
Okaloosa C	ounty				EXPIR	ATION DATE	е тне	REOF, NO	TICE WIL	L BE DELIV	VERED I	BEFORE THE	
5479 A Old	Bethel Road					IDANCE WITH			OVISIONS	•		·····	
Crestview, F	FL 32536				AT. S. C.								
ACORD 21 (20)16/03) The A	CORD name a	nd log	o are registe	red ma	© 20 rks of ACO	09, 2 RD	015 ACOR	D CORP	ORATION.	All right	is reserved.	
						C	ON	TRACT	'# L08-I	0320-AI	>		
								GER 6,					
								-		[6 XFEI	RED F	M #L168	
								RES: 09			A		
						1.			, 20.				



AMENDMENT TO THE LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA AND HANGER 6, LLC. LEASE NO. L08-0320-AP

This Amendment of Lease, made and entered into this $19^{t''}$ day of May, hereby approves the amendment of a hangar lease agreement, dated November 12, 2013, between Hanger 6, LLC ("Lessee") and Okaloosa County, Florida through its Board of County Commissioners (hereinafter the "County").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on November 12, 2013, Lessee entered into a Lease Agreement, (L08-0320-AP) with the County for Block 8 Lot 6 at the Destin Executive Airport with an expiration date of September 30, 2021; and

WHEREAS, on February 8, 2017 Lessee Opted in on the Tiered Buy-Down program; and

WHEREAS, on September 21, 2021, the hangar lease was renewed and the rental rate was adjusted for the new term; and

WHEREAS, Lessee has since changed its company name and such change needs to be reflected in this amendment.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein and other good and valuable consideration, the executing parties consent to and agree to the following:

AMENDMENT

Lease L08-0320-AP is amended as follows:

The legal name of the Lessee has changed from Hanger 6, LLC to Hangar 6 Aviation, LLC.

All other provisions of the Lease Agreement shall remain in full force and effect through the duration of the Lease term.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment on the day and year first written above.

WITNESS:

Contract No. L08-0320-AP

1 2 Signature nez_ acque

BY: Tony Diez, Hangar & Aviation, LLC.

Date: 5-17-22

Print Name

Signature

Print Name

OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA

de, Purchasing Manager Date:

PROCUREMENT/CONTRACT/LEASE INTERNAL COORDINATION SHEET

INTERN	IAL COURDINATION SHEET
Procurement/Contract/Lease Num	
Procurement/Contractor/Lessee N	ame: Hangar & Aviat Grant Funded: YES_NOX
Purpose: Amendme	nt - Name Change
Date/Term: $\frac{9}{30}$	1. GREATER THAN \$100,000
Department #:	2. 🗌 GREATER THAN \$50,000
Account #:	3. 💢 \$50,000 OR LESS
Amount: <u>NA</u> Department: <u>A</u> TPOTT [Dept. Monitor Name: TFACY Stage
	Purchasing Poviow
Procurement or Contract/Lease re	Purchasing Review quirements are met:
Jesica Dan	Date: 12 May, 2022
Purchasing Manager or designee	Jeff Hyde, DeRita Mason, Jesica Darr, Angela Etheridge
Toronasing manager or designed	
Approved as written:	R Compliance Review (if required) Grant Name: Date:
Grants Coordinator	
Approved as written: See	Risk Management Review EMail Attached Date: <u>9 May</u> , 2022
Risk Manager or designee	Lisa Price ('
	County Attorney Review
Approved as written:	2 Email attached 12 May, 2022
County Attorney	Lynn Hoshihara, Kerry Parsons or Designee
	Department Funding Review
Approved as written:	
	Date:
1	IT Devidence (if an eliceptic)
Approved as written:	IT Review (if applicable) NOT Applicable Date:
·····	V

.

Revised September 22, 2020

Jesica Darr

From: Sent: To: Subject: Kristina LoFria Monday, May 9, 2022 1:23 PM Jesica Darr RE: Coordination--Hangar 6 L08-0320-AP

Jesica,

Good afternoon, this is approved by Risk for insurance purposes.

Thank You

Kristy Lofria

Okaloosa County BOCC-Risk Management Public Records & Contract Specialist 302 N Wilson St Suite 301 Crestview, Florida 32536 <u>klofria@myokaloosa.com</u> 850-689-5979



For all things Wellness please visit:

http://www.myokaloosa.com/wellness

"When the winds of adversity blow against your boat, just adjust your sail."

"Don't aim for success if you want it; just do what you love and believe in, and it will come naturally." David Frost

Please note: Due to Florida's very broad public records laws, most written communications to or from county employees regarding county business are public records, available to the public and media upon request. Therefore, this written e-mail communication, including your e-mail address, may be subject to public disclosure.

From: Jesica Darr <jdarr@myokaloosa.com> Sent: Monday, May 9, 2022 12:15 PM To: Kristina LoFria <klofria@myokaloosa.com>; Kerry Parsons <kparsons@myokaloosa.com> Cc: Lynn Hoshihara <lhoshihara@myokaloosa.com>; Karen Donaldson <kdonaldson@myokaloosa.com> Subject: FW: Coordination--Hangar 6 L08-0320-AP

Good Morning!

Jesica Darr

From:Lynn HoshiharaSent:Thursday, May 12, 2022 4:19 PMTo:Jesica Darr; Kristina LoFria; Kerry ParsonsCc:Karen DonaldsonSubject:Re: Coordination--Hangar 6 L08-0320-APAttachments:L08-0320-AP Amendment Name Change 5.12.22.docx

With the attached changes, this lease amendment is approved.

Lynn M. Hoshihara County Attorney Okaloosa County, Florida

Please note: Due to Florida's very broad public records laws, most written communications to or from County employees regarding County business are public records, available to the public and media upon request. Therefore, this written e-mail communication, including your e-mail address, may be subject to public disclosure.

From: Jesica Darr Sent: Monday, May 9, 2022 1:14 PM To: Kristina LoFria; Kerry Parsons Cc: Lynn Hoshihara; Karen Donaldson Subject: FW: Coordination--Hangar 6 L08-0320-AP

Good Morning!

Please see the attached amendment for your review and approval.

The contractor is adding in the word "Aviation" to their company name.

Thank you!

Respectfully,

Jesica



Contracts and Lease Coordinator

CONTRACT, LEASE, AGREEMENT CONTROL FORM

Date:	09/24/2021
Contract/Lease Control #	: <u>L08-0320-AP</u>
Procurement#:	NA
Contract/Lease Type:	LEASE
Award To/Lessee:	HANGER 6, LLC
Owner/Lessor:	<u>OKALOOSA COUNTY</u>
Effective Date:	10/01/2021
Expiration Date:	<u>09/30/2041</u>
Description of:	DAP LAP 6/BLOCK 8 HANGAR LEASE
Department:	<u>AP</u>
Department Monitor:	STAGE
Monitor's Telephone #:	850-651-7164
Monitor's FAX # or E-mail:	<u>ISTAGE@MYOKALOOSA.COM</u>

Closed:

Cc: BCC RECORDS

STARR

INSURANCE COMPANIES 3353 Peachtree Road NE, Suite 1000

Atlanta, GA 30326

Certificate of Insurance

С	ertificate Holder:	5479 A (OSA COUN OLD BETHI VIEW, FL 3	EL RO	AD						
N	amed Insured:	123 CO	R 6 AVIATI UNTRY CL I, FL 32541	UB DR				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
P	olicy Period:	From:	DECEMB	R 20,	2021	Т	o: DECEMB	3ER 20, 2	022		
P	olicy Number:	100030	2060-01				**************************************		<u> </u>		
ls	suing Company:	STARR	INDEMNIT	Y & LI	ABILITY C	OMPA	NY				
may	This is to certify that the policy(les) listed herein have been issued providing coverage for the listed insured as further described. This certificate of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend, or alter the coverage afforded by the policy(les) listed herein. Notwithstanding any requirement, term or condition of any contract, or other document with respect to which this certificate of insurance may be concerned or may pertain, the Insurance afforded by the policy(les) listed by the policy(les) listed by the policy(les) listed or such as pertain, the Insurance afforded by the policy(les) listed on this certificate is subject to all the terms, exclusions, and conditions of such policy(les).										
	Aircraft:		Reg		Insured		Deductibles				Passenger
Year	Make and Mod	lel	No	· <u> </u>	Value		NIM / IM		Liability Limit		Sublimits
1983	BEECHCRAFT A36		<u>N107MM</u>	\$ <u>N/A</u>		\$	NIL/NIL	\$	1,000,000.	/ _10	00,000.
				\$		\$		\$		1	

THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER IS INCLUDED AS ADDITIONAL INSURED UNDER LIABILITY COVERAGES, BUT ONLY AS RESPECTS OPERATIONS OF THE NAMED INSURED.

\$ \$ \$

THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER WILL BE PROVIDED WITH THIRTY (30) DAYS [TEN (10) IF FOR NON-PAYMENT] NOTICE OF CANCELLATION OR MATERIAL CHANGE.

CONTRACT # L08-0320-AP HANGER 6 DAP BLOCK 8/LOT 6 XFERED FM #L168 EXPIRES: 09/30/2041

Certificate Number: Issued By and Date: 1.1______ FEBRUARY 07, 2022 (LH)

(Authorized Representative)

Ву



	CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE						
Certificate Issued to:	Okaloosa County Board of Commissioners Destin - Fort Walton Beach Airport Administration, 1701 State Road 85 North, Eglin AFB, FL 32542-1498						
insured:	Timothy E Ray						
Address:	225 Yacht Club Drive NE, Fort Walton Beach, FL 32548-6421						
Policy Number:	SAV100499402						
Effective Dates:	01/20/2022 to 01/20/2023						
Insurer:	StarStone National Insurance Company,c/o London Aviation Underwriters, Inc.						
Producer:	Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Mgmt Services, St Charles, IL Ph. 1-888-830-1295						
Coverage:	N121TR 2020 Piper PA46-500TP AIRCRAFT LIABILITY - Bodily Injury (Excluding Occupants), Damage to Property, and Bodily Injury to Passengers (Excluding Crew) Combined Single Limit \$2,000,000 Each Occurrence Includes SAV 0161 Non-Commercial Premises Liability Endorsement						
Certificate Holder is name	d as an Additional Insured. See Policy language for limiting Parameters.						
EXCLUDING any loss, da or proportional, or the will	mage, injury or liability which arises from above named Certificate Holder's negligence, whether sole ful misconduct of above named Certificate Holder or their servants.						
The Insurer agrees to prop payment of premium, prio	vide the above named Certificate Holder at least 30 days notice, or 10 days notice if due to non- r to cancellation or material change in the above coverage by the insurer.						
This certificate or verification of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policy listed herein. Notwithstanding any requirement, term, or condition of any contract or other document with respect to which this certificate or verification of insurance may be issued or may pertain, the insurance afforded by the policy described herein is subject to all the terms, exclusions, and conditions of the policy.							
This Certificate cancels ar	nd supercedes any previously issued Certificates.						
	page .						
Date: 01/14/2022 1							
	Authorized Representative LONDON AVIATION UNDERWRITERS, INC.						
	33405 6th Ave S, Federal Way, WA 98003-6335						

CONSENT TO RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT OF LEASE L08-0320-AP HANGER 6, LLC AT THE DESTIN EXECUTIVE AIRPORT

This Renewal and Amendment of Lease, made and entered into this <u>21st</u> day of <u>September</u>, <u>2021</u>, hereby approves the renewal and amendment of a hangar lease agreement between Hanger 6, LLC ("Lessee"), dated November 12, 2013 and Okaloosa County, Florida through its Board of County Commissioners (hereinafter the "County").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on November 12, 2013, Lessee entered into a Lease Agreement, (L08-0320-AP) with the County for Block 8 Lot 6 at the Destin Executive Airport with a current expiration date of September 30, 2021; and

WHEREAS, Lessee has requested to exercise the option to renew lease L08-0320-AP at the Destin Executive Airport; and

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend the lease to adjust the rental rate, as allowed in the renewal option;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein and other good and valuable consideration, the executing parties consent to and agree to the following:

AMENDMENT

Lease L08-0320-AP is amended as follows:

1. Section 6(a) titled "Hangar Fees" of L08-0320-AP, is amended to add the following:

Effective October 1, 2021, the Lessee shall pay the County Five Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars (\$525.00) per month on the first day of the month and a like sum on the first day of each month following. The rate is subject to escalation per Section 7 of the agreement.

- 2. Section 6(c) titled "Ground Lease" is deleted in its entirety.
- 3. Section 7 titled "Escalation Clause" is deleted and replaced as follows:

The Lease shall be modified annually to reflect the increase in the Consumer Price Index ("CPI") based on a twelve (12) month September through August average. The "CPI" shall be the revised Consumer Price Index for all Urban Consumers for all items – U.S. City Average, published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, 1982-84=100 (CPI-U).

CONTRACT: L08-0320-AP HANGAR 6, LLC DAP LAP 6/BLOCK 8 HANGAR LEASE EXPIRES: 09/30/2041

RENEWAL

Lessee is exercising the option to renew Lease L08-0320-AP. The new expiration for the Lease Agreement will be September 30, 2041, with no renewal options remaining.

All other provisions of the Lease Agreement shall remain in full force and effect through the duration of the Lease term.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this renewal and amendment as of the day and year first written.

COUNTY, FLORIDA **QKALOOSÁ** Carolyn N Ketchel Chairman, Board of County Commissioners

SEP 2 1 2021 Date:

Er J. D. Peacock II Clerk of Circuit Court



LESSEE

Hanger 6, LLC **Tony Diez** 2021 Date:

ATTEST: Witnes

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

STATE OF ______ COUNTY OF _____ 401003 È

Before me, the undersigned officer duly authorized to take acknowledgments in the COUNTY and STATE aforesaid, personally appeared Tony Diez who, under oath, deposes and says that he is authorized to execute contracts and lease agreements and that he executed the foregoing instrument for the uses and purposes contained therein.

Sworn and subscribed befor	e me this day of, 2021, AD.
	Mark
YU-MING BABULA MY COMMISSION # GG 362165 EXPIRES: August 16, 2023	My Commission Expires:

	CUREMENT/CONTRACT/LEASE RNAL COORDINATION SHEET
Procurement/Contract/Lease N	umber: LO8 - 0320-77 Tracking Number: 4426
	Name: Honfax GLLC Grant Funded: YES_NO_X
Purpose: <u>Qm+ndm</u>	ent/revel
Date/Term: <u>9-30-41</u>	1. GREATER THAN \$100,000
Department #: 4220K	2. GREATER THAN \$50,000
Account #: 344161	3. 🖾 \$50,000 OR LESS
mount: 6,300.00	
Department: <u><i>Clippet</i></u>	_Dept. Monitor Name:
	Purchasing Review
rocurement or Contract/Lease	02021
urchasing Manager or designe	e Jeff Hyde, DeRita Mason, Jesica Darr, Angela Etheridge
2 Approved as written:	CFR Compliance Review (if required)
\sim	O Adra Grant Mame: Date:
Grants Coordinator	
pproved as written:	Risk Management Review
SU SU	mail attache 823-21
isk Manager or designee	Lisa Price
pproved as written:	County Attorney Review Mail attachd Date: <u>825-21</u> Lynn Hoshihara, Kerry Parsons or Designee
X	Date: 825-21
County Attorney	Lynn Hoshihara, Kerry Parsons or Designee
pproved as written:	Department Funding Review
Process of during a	Date:
pproved as written:	IT Review (if applicable)
TEL STAR AN HILLAN	Date:

Pamela Ryon

From: Sent: To: Cc: Subject: Lynn Hoshihara Thursday, August 26, 2021 5:06 PM DeRita Mason; Kerry Parsons Lisa Price Re: Coordination

This is approved as to legal sufficiency.

Lynn M. Hoshihara County Attorney Okaloosa County, Florida

Please note: Due to Florida's very broad public records laws, most written communications to or from County employees regarding County business are public records, available to the public and media upon request. Therefore, this written e-mail communication, including your e-mail address, may be subject to public disclosure.

From: DeRita Mason Sent: Friday, August 20, 2021 2:39 PM To: Kerry Parsons Cc: Lynn Hoshihara; Lisa Price Subject: FW: Coordination Good afternoon, Please review and approve the attached. Thank you, DeRita Mason



DeRita Mason, CPPB, NIGP-CPP Senior Contracts and Lease Coordinator Okaloosa County Purchasing Department 5479A Old Bethel Road Crestview, Florida 32536 (850) 689-5960 dmason@myokaloosa.com

"Please note: Due to Florida's very broad public records laws, most written communications to or from County employees regarding County business are public records, available to the public and media upon request. Therefore, this written e-mail communication, including your e-mail address, may be subject to public disclosure." From: Pamela Ryon <pryon@myokaloosa.com> Sent: Friday, August 20, 2021 1:32 PM To: DeRita Mason <dmason@myokaloosa.com> Cc: Allyson Oury <aoury@myokaloosa.com> Subject: Coordination Good Afternoon DeRita, Could you put this renewal for Hanger 6 in coordination, please. Annual revenue is \$6,300.00 Account number: 4220R-344161 Thanks! Pam Ryon Properties/Lease Specialist Destin Fort Walton Beach Airport Office: 850-651-7160, ext 1002 <u>PRyon@myokaloosa.com</u>

Please note: Due to Florida's very broad public records laws, most written communications to or from County employees regarding County business are public records, available to the public and media upon request. Therefore, this written e-mail communication, including your e-mail address, may be subject to public disclosure.



تەرىپى .	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~											DATE (M	WDD/YYYY)	
ACO	RD			CERT	IFIC/	ATE OF A	NRC	RAFTI	NSURA	NCE		08/11	/2021	
CERTIFICA BELOW T REPRESE	ATE DO THIS CE NTATIV)ES ERT EC	NOT AFFIF	AS A MATTER O RMATIVELY OR INSURANCE D ER, AND THE CE	NEGAT OES N RTIFIC	IVELY AMEND OT CONSTITU ATE HOLDER.	, exter Te a c	ND OR ALT	ER THE CO BETWEEN T	VERAGE HE ISSUI	AFFORDED NG INSURE	BY THI R(S), AI	E POLICIES	
If SUBROC	SATION	I IS	WAIVED SI	older is an ADDI abject to the ferr ghts to the certif	ns and	conditions of t	he polic	y, certain p dorsement(olicies may	IAL INSUF equire an	ED provisi endorseme	onsorb ent. A s	e endorsed tatement or	
Ladd G	Gardn	er	Aviation	Insurance A	Agenc	y, Inc	NAME PHONE	age 1980 - An 1979, Fra 1999, Second State Adda of			FAX		and a second data of a second	
PO Bo	x 183						E-MAIL				(A/C, N	(0)		
Addiso	n, TX	Ĩ	'5001				PRODU	ICER VERD#				%	NAIC #	
MSTRED				· · · · ·			INSURE		R(S) AFFORDING		MPANY	100%	144ALC 44	
Hanger	-6 LI	Ċ.					INSURE							
123 Co	untry	CI	ub Drive	West			INSURE							
Destin	FL 3	25	41				INSURE	RE						
910019 1115 <u>111×1</u>	TED N GATE S SIONS	n a Ma ANE	THE FANDING BE RESHED CONDITION	POLICIES OF INSI 3 AN1 REQUIREM 115 MAY PERTAIN 3 OF SUCH POLIC	ENT TEF	M OR CONDITIC SURANCE AFFO TS SHOWN MAY	N OF AN RDED B HAVE BI	EN ISSUED 1 NY CONTRAC Y THE POLIC	T OR OTHER	DOCUMEN D HEREIN AIMS	T WITH RES	TO ALL	WHICH THIS	
POLICY	VFORM	IAT	ION RUNCHTYPE		CEI	RTIFICATE NUN								
NOLSTR	NOLSTRAL AD X PLEASURE & BIS COMMERCIAL						HELICOPTER MIXED FLEET EXCESS						QUOTA SHARE	
NON ON	+	nin " nod 1		home-races		AIRPLANE		HULL&LIABI	<u> </u>			L		
	AFT INF		MATION	ACORD		craft Schedule	attach	ed	05000	N. MACCO	DECIST	RATION NUM	IDED	
1950 Beech A45									SERIAL	IOMBER	N34A			
AIRCRAF	тсоу	ER	AGES			Na								
INSURER LET		PO	.ICY NUMBER 3009286-0	5	E	FFECTIVE DATE 8/15/2021	EXPRATION DATE ADDITIONAL INSURED? (Y/N) SUBROGATION WAIVED? (Y 8/15/2022 Y N					IVED? (Y / N)		
COVERAGE				OPTION	15		LIMIT		APPLIES TO LIMIT		1	APPLIES TO		
AIRCRAFT HU	JLL -	X	ALL RISK GRO	UND AND FLIGHT			\$	225,000	AGREED VAL	5		1	Ded Not in motion Ded In motion	
AIRCRAFT U			LIABILITY				\$ \$	1,000,000	EA OCC EA PASS	\$ \$	\$ \$		EA PER AGGR	
MEDICAL PAY	MENTS	×	INCLUDING CR EXCLUDING CF				\$	5,000	00 EA PER \$ 10,0			00 EA OCC		
COVER CODE DI	RAGE ESCRIPTI			OPTION	5		LIMIT		APPLIES TO	LIMIT		APPLIES	то	
							\$ \$			\$\$				
							\$			<u>\$</u>		-		
							\$			<u>\$</u> \$				
							\$			\$				
				REMARKS (AC				Schedule,	may be attac	hed if moi	re space is	required)	
Certifica	ate H	olc	ler is incl	uded as an	Addit	ional Insur	ed.							
CERTIFICA	TE HO	LDI	R					ELLATION						
Okaloos			-				EXPIR	ATION DATE	E ABOVE DESI THEREOF, I THE POLICY	IOTICE WI	LL BE DEL			
			hel Road	1			ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE							
Crestvie	ew, F	L	32536				AT.T. Daca							
ACORD	21 (201	6/0	3) TH	e ACORD nam	e and lo	go are registe	red ma	© 20 rks of ACO	09, 2015 AC RD	ORD COR	PORATION	. All righ	ts reserved	

L08-0320-AP

EXHIBIT B

CONTRACT & LEASE AGREEMENT CONTROL FORM

Date: 8/21/2008

Contract/Lease Control #: L08-0320-AP13-147

Bid #: N/A Contract/Lease Type: REVENUE

Award to/Lessee: HENDERSON ELECTRIC HEAT AND A/C Hanger 6, LLC

Lessor: OKALOOSA COUNTY

Effective Date: 8/20/2008

Amount: \$26650.00

Term/Expires: 9/30/2021 W/1 20 YEAR RENEWAL OPTION

Description of Contract/Lease: DAP LOT 6/BLOCK 8 GENERIC LEASE

Department Manager: AIRPORT

Department Monitor: G. DONOVAN S. Harman

Monitor's Telephone #: 651-7160

Monitor's Fax #: 651-7164

Date Closed:

LEASE REPLACES LEASE # L168

L08-0320-AP



CERTIFICATE OF AIRCRAFT INSURANCE

DATE (MMDD/YYYY)

08/11/2021

CERTIF	ICATE D	DES ERT	NOT AFFIR	S A MATTER O MATIVELY OR INSURANCE D R, AND THE CE	NEGAT	IVELY AMEND	EXTEN	ND OR ALT	ER THE COVE	RAGE AF	FORDED	BY THE	LDER. THIS				
If SUBR	OGATIO	N IS	WAIVED Su	lder is an ADD bject to the terr hts to the certif	ns and	conditions of t	he polic	y, certain p dorsement(olicies may req	LINSURE uire an e	D provisio ndorseme	ons or bond nt. A st	e endorsed. atement on				
Ladd	Gardr	er	Aviation	Insurance A	Aaend	ev. Inc	NAME										
						, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	(A/C, No)										
	PO Box 183								E-MAIL ADDRESS								
Addis	Addison, TX 75001								PRODUCER OJSTOVERID# INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE % NAIC #								
INSURED		-			• • • • • •	······································	INSURE		CIALTY INSURA		PANY	100%					
! Hang	er 6, Ll	_C					INSURE	R8									
123 0	Country	CI	ub Drive V	Vest			INSURE										
	n.FL 3						INSURE										
1							INSURE	RF									
	CATED N TIFICATE EUSIONS) W MA1 AND	THS ANDING BE ISSUED (CONDITIONS	POLICIES OF INSU ANY REQUIREME OR MAY PERTAIN OF SUCH POLICI	ENT TE THE IN ES LIM	RM OR CONDITIC NSURANCE AFFO	N OF AN RDED 81 HAVE BE	Y CONTRAC	T OR OTHER DO	CUMENT I HEREIN IS	SUBJECT	ECT TO	Which this				
POLICY	INFORM	AT			CE	RTIFICATE NUN	IBER:				ION NUM	BER:	······				
	5 TR (4. 40	X	POLICY TYPE PLEASURE & BU	-		M AIRSI AND					EXCESS		DTA SHARE				
• I	OWINED		PLEASURE & DU	s соммі	ENCIAL			HELICOPTER		<u> </u>	EXCESS		UIA SUARC				
Ll	v.a 	FOR	MATION	ACORD	333. Ai	rcraft Schedule					l						
YEAR MAKE MODEL 1950 Beech A45						DEL			SERIAL NUM	BER	REGISTR N34AF	ATION NUM					
TERRITOF	: 1	····· ·							L		<u></u>						
AIRCR	AFT COV	ER/	AGES														
INSURER	ÉTTER		CY NUMBER 3009286-05		E	EFFECTIVE DATE 8/15/2021	EXPRATION DATE ADDITIONAL INSURED? (Y / N) SUBROGATION WAIVED? (Y / N) 8/15/2022 Y N										
COVERAG	E			OPTION			LIMIT APPLIES TO			LIMIT		APPLIES	το				
AIRCRAFT	HULL	X	ALL RISK GROU	ND AND FLIGHT		······································	\$	225,000	AGREED VALUE	\$ \$	250 Ded Not in motion 2,500 Ded In motion						
AIRCRAFT		X	LIABILITY				\$ \$	1,000,000	EA OCC S EA PASS S		2,000	EA PER AGGR					
MEDICAL	PAYMENTS	×	INCLUDING CRE				\$	5,000	EAPER	\$	10,000	EA OCC					
	/ERAGE	L	EXCLUDING CR	EW		·····											
CODE	DESCRIPT	3ON		OPTION	S		LINIT		APPLIES TO	LIMIT		APPLIES	то				
							\$			\$		ļ					
							3 \$	<u></u>		\$							
	[\$			\$							
		ł		-			\$		l	\$		}					
DESCRIP		OP	ERATIONS /	REMARKS (AC	ORD 1	01, Additional F	lemarks	Schedule.	may be attache	d if more	space is r	equired)				
				uded as an							•	1	·				
CERTIFIC	CATE HO	DLDI	ER					ELLATION									
Okalo	osa Co	our	nty				EXPIRA	ATION DATE	E ABOVE DESCRI THEREOF, NO	TICE WILL	. BE DELI						
5479	A Old I	Bei	thel Road					ZED REPRESE	I THE POLICY PR	UVISIONS.							
	view, F						FT.FT Car										
ACOF	21 (20	16/0	3) Th	e ACORD name	e and le	ogo are registe	red ma		09, 2015 ACOR RD	DCORPO	DRATION.	All right	s reserved.				

CONTRACT#: L08-0320-AP HANGER 6, LLC DAP LOT 6/BLOCK 8 GENERIC LEASE EXPIRES: 09/30/2021 W/1 20 YR RENEWAL OPTION



CERTIFICATE OF AIRCRAFT INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/1111) 08/05/2020

CERTIFICAT BELOW. TH	e doe S cei	E IS ISSUED AS ES NOT AFFIRM RTIFICATE OF I OR PRODUCEF	IATIVELY O	R NEGAT DOES N	IVEL	Y AMEND	, EXTE	ND OR ALT	ER TI	HE COVE	RAGE AF	FORDED	BY THE	E POLICIES
IMPORTANT	If th	e certificate hold S WAIVED, sub s not confer righ	ter is an ADI ject to the te	DITIONAL orms and	INSL cond	JRED, the itions of t	he poli	cy, certain p	olicie	DITIONA s may req	L INSURE juire an ei	D provisio ndorseme	onsorbont. Ast	e endorsed. atement on
PRODUCER	e uve	s not comer righ	its to the cen	uncate no	JUEI		CONTA		əj.	······································				
Ladd Ga	rdne	r Aviation Ir	nsurance	Agenc	⊳y, Ir	าต	NAME: FAX							
PO Box	183			-	-		E-MAIL					(A/C, N	b):	
Addison, TX 75001														
COSTONER D#:										NAIC #				
INSURED							INSURE	RA:U.S. SPE				PANY	100%	
Hanger 6	, LLC	>					INSURE							
123 Cour	itry C	lub Drive W	est				INSURE			· · ·				
Destin, Fl	32	541					INSURE							
		IFY THAT THE PO			LISTE		INSURE					BOVE FOR	THE POL	
	D. NOT	WITHSTANDING A	NY REQUIRE	MENT, TEF	RM OF	CONDITION	ON OF A	NY CONTRAC Y THE POLIC	ot or	other do Escribed	CUMENT	WITH RESI	PECT TO	WHICH THIS
POLICY INFO	DRMA			CEF	RTIFK	CATE NUN	IBER:					ION NUM	BER:	
INDUSTRIAL		POLICY TYPE PLEASURE & BUS		MERICIAL	-	AIRPLANE				OF BUSINE				OTA SHARE
NON-OWNE	- <u> </u>			MEHCIAL	<u> </u>	LIABILITY ON			· –	HULLO		EXCESS		OTA SHARE
AIRCRAFT		RMATION	ACORI) 333, Air	craft	Schedule	attach	ed	•	I				
YEAR MAKE MODEL 1950 Beech A45										SERIAL NUN	ABER	REGISTR	ATION NUN =	18ER
TERRITORY:														-
AIRCRAFT C		AGES OLICY NUMBER		— F	ÉFÉCTI		FXPIF	ATION DATE		ONALINSUR	ED? (Y/N)	SUBROG	ATION WA	IVED? (Y/N)
		C3009286-04				6/2020	8/15/2021 Y					N		
COVERAGE			OPTIC	ONS			LIMIT		APPLIES TO				APPLIES TO 250 Ded, - Not in motion	
AIRCRAFT HULL	×	-	AND FLIGHT				\$	225,000	AGREED VALUE		\$		Ded In motion	
AIRCRAFT LIABIL	лү						\$ \$	1,000,000 100,000	EA OC EA PA	-	\$ \$		EA PER AGGR	
MEDICAL PAYME		EXCLUDING CREW					\$	5,000	EA PE	R	\$ 10,000		EA OCC	
COVERAG	E	3	OPTIO	NS			LIMIT		APPLI	ES TO	LIMIT	LIMIT APPLIES TO		
				\square			\$				\$			
		+					\$				\$ \$			
							\$				\$			
		<u> </u>					\$ \$				\$ \$			
DESCRIPTION		PERATIONS / R	EMARKS (A	CORD 10	01. Ad	ditional F	temarks	Schedule,	may b	e attache	d if more	space is r	equired)	
		lder is inclu						·						
CERTIFICATE	HOL	DER				•	CANC	ELLATION						
Okaloosa	Соι	unty					EXPIR	ATION DATE	THEF	EOF, NO	TICE WILL			BEFORE THE
5479 A O	ld B	ethel Road						IZED REPRESE						
Crestview	ı, FL	32536					4	7.5 %) e		۰,			
ACORD 21	(2016	/03) The	ACORD nar	ne and lo	ogo a	re registe	red ma			15 ACOR	D CORPO	RATION.	All right	s reserved.

CONTRACT#: L08-0320-AP HANGER 6, LLC DAP LOT 6/BLOCK 8 GENERIC LEASE EXPIRES: 09/30/2021 W/1 20 YR RENEWAL

......

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

This endorsement is issued by U.S. Specialty Insurance Company

Policy number: AC3009286-04 Endorsement number: Issued to (first Named Insured): Hanger 6, LLC Effective: 08/15/2020 For: premium of \$

(if no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to this endorsement.)

ADDITIONAL INSURED STORAGE AND TIE DOWN OF AIRCRAFT

In addition to those already protected under PART THREE - LIABILITY TO OTHERS, this policy will also protect

Okaloosa County 5479 A Old Bethel Road, Crestview, FL 32536

The person or organization named in this endorsement is included as an insured, but only with respect to their ground storage or the down of **your aircraft**. Storage or the down does not include **in motion** or **in flight aircraft** operations.

However, no person or organization or employee or agent is an insured under this endorsement for any occurrence arising directly or indirectly out of the act or acts of or while engaged in making, distributing, selling, furnishing, servicing, repairing, renting or leasing any aircraft, aircraft component or product used, or intended for use in or for aircraft.

This endorsement applies to all aircraft covered by your policy unless the following information is completed.

This endorsement applies only to the following aircraft:

NOTHING HEREIN CONTAINED SHALL BE HELD TO VARY, ALTER OR EXTEND ANY OF THE TERMS, CONDITIONS OR AGREEMENTS OF THE POLICY OTHER THAN AS STATED ABOVE.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

This endorsement is issued by U.S. Specialty Insurance Company

Policy number: AC3009286-04 Endorsement number: Issued to (first Named Insured): Hanger 6, LLC Effective: 08/15/2020 For: premium of \$

(if no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to this endorsement.)

transportation. The most **we** will reimburse **you** under this paragraph is \$25,000 during **your** policy period.

11. Extra Expenses

Under PART FIVE - SPECIAL PROVISIONS AND CONDITIONS - in the event an **aircraft** described in Item 5 of the Coverage Identification Page is laid up and out of service because of an **accident** covered by this policy, we will reimburse **you** for the **extra expense** incurred in leasing or renting a temporary replacement aircraft or aircraft part while the damaged **aircraft** or **aircraft** part is being repaired. **Extra Expense** means the actual cost of leasing or renting a replacement aircraft or part and does not include storage charges, service fees, salaries, maintenance, or operation costs.

a. What We Will Pay

After an **aircraft** shown in Item 5 of the Coverage Identification Page has been damaged and continuing for not more than 60 consecutive days, we will reimburse **you** a maximum daily **extra expense** of \$1,000. The most we will pay is \$10,000 during **your** policy period. **Extra expense** is in addition to the **agreed value** shown in Item 5 of the Coverage Identification Page.

b. What We Will Not Pay

We will not reimburse **you** for any **extra expense**:

- (1) after completion of repairs to **your** damaged **aircraft**;
- (2) if the **aircraft** is destroyed, after we have furnished **you** with a proof of loss; or
- (3) if **you** have permanently replaced **your** damaged **aircraft**.

You must provide us with invoices for all covered extra expense within 90 days from the date incurred by you.

12. Premises Extension

Under PART THREE - LIABILITY TO OTHERS -Paragraph 1 "What We Cover" is extended to include damage you are legally required to pay for bodily injury or property damage caused by an occurrence arising out of your legal use of premises at an airport. Premises means the portion of an airport used for the immediate parking, tiedown or storage of your aircraft.

13. Aircraft Personal Injury

In addition to the coverage **you** have purchased, **we** will also pay those sums that **you** become legally obligated to pay as damages because of **aircraft personal injury** offenses committed during the policy period, arising out of **your** use of **your aircraft**.

- a. We will have the right and duty to defend any civil suit seeking those damages.
 - (1) The most **we** will pay during **your** policy period is \$25,000;
 - (2) We may investigate and settle any claim or civil suit at **our** discretion; and
 - (3) Our right and duty to defend end when we have exhausted the applicable limit, shown in paragraph a (1) above, in the payment of judgments or settlements under this Aircraft Personal Injury extension of coverage.
- b. Aircraft Personal Injury means injury, other than bodily injury, arising out of one or more of the following offenses:

NOTHING HEREIN CONTAINED SHALL BE HELD TO VARY, ALTER OR EXTEND ANY OF THE TERMS, CONDITIONS OR AGREEMENTS OF THE POLICY OTHER THAN AS STATED ABOVE.

AMENDMENT TO LEASE L08-0320-AP HANGER 6, LLC HANGAR LEASE AT THE DESTIN EXECUTIVE AIRPORT

This Amendment of Lease made and entered into this <u>8th</u> day of <u>February</u>, 2017, hereby approves this an amendment to Hangar Lease L08-0320-AP ("Assignment of Lease Agreement"), dated November 12, 2013, by Hanger 6, LLC. ("Lessee"), and Okaloosa County, Florida through its Board of County Commissioners (hereinafter the "County").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on November 12, 2013, Lessee entered into an Assignment of Lease for Lease Agreement, L08-0320-AP with the County for Hanger Space at the Destin Executive Airport with a current expiration date of September 30, 2021; and

WHEREAS, on November 15, 2016 the Board approved a Tiered Buy-Down Option Program. This program enables current lessees with a Board approved rate over \$1.50 to "Opt In" to the new rate by paying a fee based on the lessees remaining lease term, 0 to 5 years \$1,000.00, 6 to 10 years \$2,500.00 and 11 to 20 years \$5,000.00; and

WHEREAS, Lessee desires to Opt In the Tiered Buy-Down program and Lessee's fee, \$1,000.00 (less than six years) has been received; and

WHEREAS, on November 15, 2016 the Board additionally approved the new language for storage of items in the hangar, which the parties now desire to incorporate within the Lease Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to provide additional revisions to the Lease Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein and other good and valuable consideration, the executing parties consent to and agrees to the following:

AMENDMENT

1. Section 6 c titled "Ground Lease" of L08-0320-AP, is deleted and replaced as follows:

Lessee shall pay in advance an annual ground lease fee established by an independent appraisal. The fee shall be adjusted in accordance with Section 7. The ground lease and applicable sales tax will be billed annually, in advance, and is payable to Okaloosa County. Okaloosa County Airports, 1701 State Road 85 North, Suite 1, Eglin AFB, Florida 32542-1498. This lease includes ONE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FIFTY (1,250) square feet at <u>ONE DOLLAR</u> <u>AND FIFTY CENTS (\$1.50)</u> per square foot per year for a total annual cost of <u>ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED SEVENTY</u>

> Page 1 of 5 L08-0320-AP

FIVE DOLLARS (\$1,875.00) plus state sales tax and County nonad valorem taxes.

2. Section 11 titled "Care of Leased Premises" of L08-0320-AP, is deleted and replaced as follows:

Lessee shall keep said hangar and premises neat, clean, and orderly at all times. Hangars located on airport property shall be used for aeronautical purposes. Lessee is permitted to store non-aeronautical items in hangars provided the items do not interfere with the aeronautical use of the hangar and or impede the movement or access of the aircraft or other aeronautical contents of the hangar. All petroleum products, solvents, cleaners and flammable material shall be stored in an approved fireproof rated cabinet. Used petroleum products, solvents, cleaners and cleaning materials shall be disposed of both in accordance with all governmental regulations and off the County premises.

3. Section 13 titled "Taxes" of L08-0320-AP, is deleted and replaced as follows:

Taxes and Assessments: Lessee shall pay all taxes, assessments, and other similar charges required by any local, state or federal law, including but not limited to such taxes and assessments as may from time to time by imposed by the County, if so authorized, which by law may be levied or assessed against any of the premises occupied by Lessee pursuant to this Lease Agreement, or which may arise out of or are identical to the conduct of Lessee's operation and activities under this Agreement or by reason of Lessee's occupancy of its facilities or use of County facilities under this Agreement. Lessee shall protect, reimburse and indemnify County from and assume all liability for its tax and assessment obligations under the terms of this Lease Agreement.

4. Section 18 titled "Insurance" letter "c" of L08-0320-AP, is deleted and replaced as follows:

All aircraft liability and public liability coverage shall be endorsed to include Okaloosa County as Additional Insured. In addition, all insurance policies shall contain a clause that the insurer will not cancel or change the insurance without first giving the County thirty (30) days prior written notice. Prior to occupying the Leased Premises and annually upon renewal, Lessee shall furnish County a Certificate of Insurance evidencing all required insurance. The Certificate(s) of Insurance shall be delivered to Okaloosa County, 5749 A Old Bethel Road, Crestview, FL 32536 and a copy to

> Page 2 of 5 L08-0320-AP

Okaloosa County Airports, 1701 State Road 85 North, Suite 1, Eglin Air Force Base, FL 32542-1498. On request, Lessee shall deliver an exact copy of the policy or policies including all endorsements.

5. Section 27 "Place of Payments" of L08-0320-AP, is hereby deleted and replaced as follows:

All payments and notices to COUNTY shall be given or mailed to the following address: Okaloosa County, Okaloosa County Airports, 1701 State Road 85 North, Suite 1, Eglin Air Force Base, Florida, 32542-1498.

6. All other provisions of the Lease Agreement shall remain in full force and effect through the duration of the Lease term.

(The remainder of this page intentionally left blank)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this renewal and amendment as of the day and year first written.

OKALOOSA COUNTY

ATTEST: П. Clerk ^ØDATE: **2/ 8//**기

LESSEE

Carolyn Date:

Hanger 6, LLC Tony Diez Date: 124

ATTEST: **Z** Wit

Perente S. Alavis Roberta S. Davis ness 20 R. Winde Stacy R. Winters ness

Page 4 of 5 L08-0320-AP

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

STATE OF FOUNDY OF CRADDES

Before me, the undersigned officer duly authorized to take acknowledgments in the COUNTY and STATE aforesaid, personally appeared TONY DIEZ who, under oath, deposes and says that he is authorized to execute contracts and lease agreements and that he executed the foregoing instrument for the uses and purposes contained therein.

Sworn and subscribed before me this _ 2U day of January_, 2017, AD.



NOTARY

My Commission Expires: 3/30/2-018

Page 5 of 5 L08-0320-AP



BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AGENDA REQUEST

DATE:	February 7, 2017
TO:	Honorable Chairman and Members of the Board
FROM:	Tracy Stage
SUBJECT:	Hanger 6 Amendment One to Hangar Lease
DEPARTMENT:	Airport
BCC DISTRICT:	5
SUBJECT: DEPARTMENT:	Hanger 6 Amendment One to Hangar Lease Airport

STATEMENT OF ISSUE: The Airports Department requests approval by the Board of County Commissioners of Hanger 6, LLC Amendment One for Block 8 Lot 6 at the Destin Executive Airport (L08-0320-AP).

BACKGROUND: On November 12, 2013 Hanger 6, LLC entered into an Assignment of Lease for hangar space at the Destin Executive Airport. On November 15, 2016 the Board approved a Tiered Buy Down Option Program which enables current lessees to "Opt In" at the current Board approved lease rate of \$1.50 by paying a fee based on the lessees remaining lease term. The Board additionally approved, at the same meeting, new language for the storage of items in the lessees hangar. Hanger 6 desires to "Opt In" the new hangar lease rate and the Airport has received his fee. Hanger 6, LLC certificate of insurance and Opt In Form are attached along with the contract and lease internal coordination sheet.

OPTIONS: Approve, Reject or Table.

RECOMMENDATIONS: It is Staff's recommendation that the Board approve Hanger 6, LLC Amendment One for Hangar Lease at the Destin Executive Airport as described above.

2/1/2017

RECOMMENDED BY:

APPROVED BY:

John Hofstad, County Administrator



CONTRACT & LEASE INTERNAL COORDINATION SHEET

Contract/Lease Number: <u>L08-0310 - AP</u>	Tracking Number: <u>220</u> 2-17
Contractor/Lessee Name: <u>Hangar 6, LLC</u>	Grant Funded: YESNO
Purpose: Amendment one	
Date/Term: <u>9-30-21</u> 1	. 🔲 GREATER THAN \$50,000
Amount: \$1,875.00 annully plus tax 2.	. 🗌 GREATER THAN \$25,000
Department: <u>AP</u> 3.	. 🗌 \$25,000 OR LESS
Dept. Monitor Name:Stage/Miner	
Document has been reviewed and includes any attachments	s or exhibits.
Purchasing Review	
Procurement requirements are met: Charles Pourchasing Director or designee Zan Fedorak, Charles Po	Date: <u>1/9/2017</u> well, DeRita Mason
Risk Management Review	
Approved as written: WCUrren'i COI Auna Gallo Risk Manager or designee Laura Porter or Krystal Kir	Date: 1/10/2017
County Attorney Review	
Approved as written:	2017
County Attorney Gregory T. Stewart, Lynn Hoshiho	Date: ara, Kerry Parsons or Designee
Following Okaloosa County app	proval:
Contract & Grant	
Document has been received:	
Contracts & Grants Manager	Date:

2

Dave Miner

From:	Parsons, Kerry <kparsons@ngn-tally.com></kparsons@ngn-tally.com>
Sent:	Tuesday, January 10, 2017 3:06 PM
To:	Dave Miner
Cc: Subject:	Krystal King; Charles Powell; Greg Kisela; Lynn Hoshihara RE: Amendments for Coordination Allied Global Ventures-PCP Aviation- Hanger 6

These are approved for legal sufficiency.

From: Dave Miner [mailto:dminer@co.okaloosa.fl.us]
Sent: Tuesday, January 10, 2017 3:47 PM
To: Parsons, Kerry
Cc: Krystal King; Charles Powell; Greg Kisela
Subject: RE: Amendments for Coordination Allied Global Ventures-PCP Aviation-Hanger 6

Ms. Parsons:

Changes accepted. Amendment One to Allied Global Ventures I changed to Amendment Five to Allied Global Ventures.

Thank you.

Dave

From: Parsons, Kerry [mailto:KParsons@ngn-tally.com] Sent: Tuesday, January 10, 2017 8:25 AM To: Dave Miner Cc: Krystal King; Charles Powell; Greg Kisela Subject: RE: Amendments for Coordination Allied Global Ventures-PCP Aviation-Hanger 6

Attached Please find my revisions.

From: Dave Miner [<u>mailto:dminer@co.okaloosa.fl.us</u>] Sent: Monday, January 09, 2017 11:35 AM To: Charles Powell; Greg Kisela Cc: Parsons, Kerry; Krystal King Subject: Amendments for Coordination Allied Global Ventures-PCP Aviation-Hanger 6

Amendment One Allied Global Ventures, Amendment Three PCP Aviation, and Amendment One Hanger 6.

Charles please start coordination for these three Amendments. You will receive the originals in distro today.

Thank you.

Dave

David E. Miner Properties and Leases Okaloosa County Airports (850) 651-7160 Ext. 4 www.flyvps.com

"Please note: Due to Florida's very broad public records laws, most written communication to or from County employees regarding County business are public records, available to the public upon request. Therefore, this written e-mail communication, including your e-mail address, may be subject to public disclosure."



Destin Executive Airport Hangar Lease Tiered Buy Down Option Program

Lessee	Hanger 6, LLC	Bloc	k 8		Lot	6
Lease #	L08-0320-AP					
	County Board of County Co					
program allows October 1, 201	ort hangar lease with a Boar s a lessee to reduce their Boa 6 with a flat fee based on the	ard approved rate to the number of years rema	\$1.50 appraining on the c	isal rate. This current lease t	will be retroa term. All othe	active to or terms and
conditions of th	ne lease remain unchanged v	with the exception of the	Care of Pre	mises which v	will also be uj	pdated,
Current Boa	ard Approved Ground Rate:	\$ 2.50	_	proved:	11/12/20)13
	Current Escalated Rate:	\$ 2.56	Date Es	scalated:	11/30/20	015
	Remaining Lease Term:	5.00	Expiratio	on Date:	9/30/20	21
X	Init:	Opt In -Please check as described above. This a amount of $\$$ 1,000.00 n and payment are receiv lessees electing this op current lease and this v County Commissioners completed by March 7	igned form r o later than J ed, we will b tion will be r vill be presen s for approva	must be return anuary 17, 20 begin the lease required to sig ited to the Ok	hed with your 117. Once sig e amendment in an amendm aloosa Count	fee in the ned form process. All tent to their y Board of
	Init:	Opt Out -Please check your current rate. I unc current rate of \$2.56 terms in the agreement	erstand my g and will c	ground lease r	ate will rema	in at its
Print Name	TONY DIEZ	Signatu	re	62	<u>></u>	
		Da	te <u>/-2</u>	17		
January 17, 20 amendment to approved by th March 7th, 201 Buy Down Opt program. In ad	osen to Opt In, please return 17 to begin the agreement ar your current lease and returr e Okaloosa County Board o 7. tion Forms not returned by J dition, Buy Down Option Fo be processed and will automa	nendment process. Plea n for Board Approval. T f County Commissione anuary 17, 2017 will au orms that indicate Opt I	se remember he new rate rs. We expec tomatically l n that are not	r that you will is not effectiv t this process be considered	l be required t /e until your a to be comple l as an Opt Ou	to sign an mendment is ted by it to this

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 08/16/2016

NAIC No.

%

100%

ACORD[®] CERTIFICATE OF AIRCRAFT INSURANCE

L08-0320-AP

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). CONTACT PRODUCER NAME: FAX Ladd Gardner Aviation Insurance Agency, Inc. PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (A/C, No): PO Box 183 Addison, TX, 75001 E-MAIL ADDRESS: PRODUCER CUSTOMER ID No. INSURED INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER A: U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

4

L

123 Country Club Drive West Destin FL 32541	
Destin, FL, 32541	

Hangar6, LLC

INSURER F THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. CERTIFICATE NUMBER: **REVISION NUMBER:** POLICY INFORMATION LINE OF BUSINESS SUBCODE

INSURER 8: INSURER C: INSURER D :

INSURER E:

													•	
[INDUSTRIAL AID		PLEASURE & BUS		COMMERCIAL		AIRPLANE		HELICOPTER		MIXED FLEET		EXCESS	QUOTA SHARE
	NON-OWNED						LIABILITY ONLY	Ø	HULL & LIABILITY		HULL ONLY			
	AIRCRAFT IN	FOR	MATION	E	ACORD 3	33, AI	rcraft Scheo	iule a	attached					
	YEAR 1950	MA				10DEL 145				SERIAL	NUMBER	REGIST N34A	RATION NUMBER	

TERRITORY:

INSURER LETTER	POLICY NUMBE AC3009286		······································	EFFECTIV 08/15/		EXPIRATION DATE	ADDITIONAL INSUF	ED? (Y/N)	SUBROC	SATION WAIVED? (Y7N) N
COVERAGE		Τ	OPTIONS		LIMIT	···· <u>·</u> ·······························	APPLIES TO	LIMIT	·	APPLIES TO
	······		ALL RISK GROUND A	ND FLIGHT	\$	225,000		\$ 25	10	Ded Not in motion
AIRCRAFT HULL			ALL RISK GROUND C	NLY		• • • •	AGREED VALUE	\$ 2,5	00	Ded In motion
		Ø	LIABILITY		\$	1,000,000	EAOCC	\$		EAPER
A IRCRAFT LIABILI	ITY	-	1		\$	100,000	EAPASS	\$		AGGR
······································			INCLUDING CREW		\$	5,000				
MEDICAL PAYMEN	VTS		EXCLUDING CREW		-		EAPER	\$	10,000	EAOCC
C	DVERAGE									
CODE	DESCRIPTION		OPTIONS		LIMIT		APPLIES TO	LIMIT		APPLIES TO

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / REMARKS (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required) Certificate Holder is included as an Additional Insured.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
Okaloosa County 5749 A Old Bethel Road Crestview, FL 32536	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

© 2009 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 21 (2009/12)

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

CERTIFICATE OF INFORMATION ON CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ON CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMENI BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTIT REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. If this certificate is being prepared for a party who has an insurable in RODUCER ceville Insurance Agency 9 Bullock Blvd	LY AND CONFE D, EXTEND OR UTE A CONTRA	RS NO RIGHTS	Ar			
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMENI BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTIT REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. If this certificate is being prepared for a party who has an insurable in RODUCER ceville Insurance Agency	D, EXTEND OR UTE A CONTRA	RS NO RIGHTS				/26/2014
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. If this certificate is being prepared for a party who has an insurable in RODUCER ceville Insurance Agency		ALTER THE CO	VER	AGE AFFORDED	BY THE	POLICIES
RODUCER ceville Insurance Agency		ACT BETWEEN	INE	ISSUING INSURER	((S), AL	JIHORIZED
ceville Insurance Agency	iterest in the pro	perty, do not use	this	form. Use ACORD	27 or A	CORD 28.
ceville Insurance Agency 9 Bullock Blvd		iis D. Skinner				
	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 85				850-7	29-2134
ceville, FL 32578 arrett Flovd		nner@nicevillei	insu	rance.com		
	CUSTOMER ID: H	IANGA-1				r
SURED Hangar Six LLC		INSURER(S) AFFOR		COVERAGE		NAIC #
2350 Twin Bay View	The second second second second	yds of London				
Ft. Walton Beach, FL 32547	INSURER B :					
	INSURER C :					
	INSURER E :					
	INSURER F :					
OVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:			REV	ISION NUMBER:		
CATION OF PREMISES / DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks 45 John Givens Rd Blk 3 Lot2	s Schedule, if more spa	ace is required)				
estview, FL 32539						
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW H INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFOR EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAV	N OF ANY CONTR	RACT OR OTHER	DOCL	IMENT WITH RESDE	CT TO	MUICH THIS
R TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXPIRATION		COVERED PROPERTY		LIMITS
X PROPERTY 773CFL-2088	12/02/2013	12/02/2014	X	BUILDING	\$	400,0
CAUSES OF LOSS DEDUCTIBLES				PERSONAL PROPERTY	\$	
BASIC BUILDING				BUSINESS INCOME	\$	
DDOAD						
BROAD Contents				EXTRA EXPENSE	\$	
SPECIAL Contents				EXTRA EXPENSE RENTAL VALUE	\$ \$	
SPECIAL EARTHQUAKE				RENTAL VALUE BLANKET BUILDING		
SPECIAL Contents EARTHQUAKE X WIND 3%				RENTAL VALUE BLANKET BUILDING BLANKET PERS PROP	\$ \$ \$	
SPECIAL Contents EARTHQUAKE X WIND FLOOD				RENTAL VALUE BLANKET BUILDING	\$ \$ \$ \$	
SPECIAL Contents EARTHQUAKE X WIND 3%				RENTAL VALUE BLANKET BUILDING BLANKET PERS PROP	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	
SPECIAL Contents EARTHQUAKE X WIND FLOOD				RENTAL VALUE BLANKET BUILDING BLANKET PERS PROP	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	
SPECIAL EARTHQUAKE X WIND 3% FLOOD X SPECIAL 1,000				RENTAL VALUE BLANKET BUILDING BLANKET PERS PROP	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	
SPECIAL Contents EARTHQUAKE X WIND 3% FLOOD X SPECIAL 1,000				RENTAL VALUE BLANKET BUILDING BLANKET PERS PROP	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	
SPECIAL Contents EARTHQUAKE X WIND SPECIAL 3% FLOOD X SPECIAL 1,000 INLAND MARINE CAUSES OF LOSS				RENTAL VALUE BLANKET BUILDING BLANKET PERS PROP	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	
SPECIAL Contents EARTHQUAKE X WIND SPECIAL 3% FLOOD X SPECIAL 1,000 INLAND MARINE CAUSES OF LOSS				RENTAL VALUE BLANKET BUILDING BLANKET PERS PROP	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	
SPECIAL Contents EARTHQUAKE X WIND SPECIAL 3% FLOOD X SPECIAL INLAND MARINE CAUSES OF LOSS NAMED PERILS POLICY NUMBER				RENTAL VALUE BLANKET BUILDING BLANKET PERS PROP	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	
SPECIAL Contents EARTHQUAKE 3% X WIND X SPECIAL 1,000 X SPECIAL 1,000 INLAND MARINE CAUSES OF LOSS NAMED PERILS POLICY NUMBER CRIME TYPE OF POLICY				RENTAL VALUE BLANKET BUILDING BLANKET PERS PROP	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	
SPECIAL Contents EARTHQUAKE X WIND SPECIAL 3% FLOOD X SPECIAL 1,000 INLAND MARINE CAUSES OF LOSS NAMED PERILS POLICY NUMBER				RENTAL VALUE BLANKET BUILDING BLANKET PERS PROP	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	
SPECIAL Contents EARTHQUAKE X WIND 3% FLOOD X SPECIAL 1,000 INLAND MARINE INLAND MARINE CAUSES OF LOSS NAMED PERILS POLICY NUMBER CRIME TYPE OF POLICY BOILER & MACHINERY /				RENTAL VALUE BLANKET BUILDING BLANKET PERS PROP	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	
SPECIAL Contents EARTHQUAKE X WIND 3% FLOOD X SPECIAL 1,000 INLAND MARINE INLAND MARINE CAUSES OF LOSS NAMED PERILS POLICY NUMBER CRIME TYPE OF POLICY BOILER & MACHINERY /				RENTAL VALUE BLANKET BUILDING BLANKET PERS PROP	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

Joanne Kublik

From: Sent: To: Subject: Dave Miner Wednesday, November 27, 2013 1:30 PM Joanne Kublik Assignment of Lease

Joanne:

We had an assignment of lease approved by the Board on November 12, 2013 (L08-0320-AP) which had a name change for the company that was selling the hangar and it was also an assignment of lease to a new individual.

The label has the name change on it but not the new owner. The label should reflect Hanger 6, LLC.

If you have any question please call.

Hope you have a wonderful Thanksgiving and please tell Jack I said Happy Thanksgiving.

Dave

David E. Miner Properties and Leases Okaloosa County Airports (850) 651-7160 Ext. 4 www.flyvps.com

"Please note: Due to Florida's very broad public records laws, most written communication to or from County employees regarding County business are public records, available to the public upon request. Therefore, this written e-mail communication, including your e-mail address, may be subject to public disclosure."

EXHIBIT B

CONTRACT & LEASE AGREEMENT CONTROL FORM

Date: 8/21/2008

Contract/Lease Control #: L08-0320-AP13-147

Bid #: N/A Contract/Lease Type: REVENUE

Award to/Lessee: HENDERSON ELECTRIC HEAT AND A/C

Lessor: OKALOOSA COUNTY

Effective Date: 8/20/2008

Amount: \$26650.00

Term/Expires: 9/30/2021 W/1 20 YEAR RENEWAL OPTION

Description of Contract/Lease: DAP LOT 6/BLOCK 8 GENERIC LEASE

Department Manager: AIRPORT

Department Monitor: G. DONOVAN

Monitor's Telephone #: 651-7160

Monitor's Fax #: 651-7164

Date Closed:

LEASE REPLACES LEASE # L168

CONTRACT & LEASE INTERNAL COORDINATION SHEET

Contract/Lease Number: L 08 -0320 - AP	Tracking Number: 650.13
Contractor/Lessee Name: HCB/Freeport Acq	
Purpose: Assignment of hease to Ho	inger 6, 4C, Mr. Tony Diez
Date/Term: September 30, 2021	1. 📉 GREATER THAN \$50,000
Amount: \$3,125.00 peryear plustax	2. 🔲 GREATER THAN \$25,000
Department: <u>Airports</u>	3. 🔲 \$25,000 OR LESS
Dept. Monitor Name: David Miner	
Document has been reviewed and includes any attack	nments or exhibits.

Purchasing Review

Procurement requirements are met:

Purchasing Director or designee

Risk Management Review

Approved as written: Risk Manager or designee

Date: 4

Date: 6/17/1

Approved as written: County Attorney

County Attorney Review

Date: (

Following Okaloosa County approval:

Contract & Grant

Document has been received:

Contracts & Grants Manager

Date: _____



This is to certify to



CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

(Certificate Holder): Okaloosa C 602-C N Pe Crestview,			rl Street							
The following have been iss		Diez Manage P.O. Box 190 Council Bluf)7							
	OLICY NO: AV0 AGE IS EFFECTI COMPANY:		POLICY PERIC 9/18/2013 OLD REPUBLI		_	TO: 12/27/2013				
LIABILITY COVERAGES:				LIMITS OF LIABILITY						
				PERSON		EACH OCCURRENCE				
 Single Limit Including Passengers, with Passenger Liability Limited to: 			\$XXXX \$		•	\$1,000,000. \$XXXX				
	enger Liability Lif		Ð		•••••	~				
DESCRIPTION OF AIRCRAFT PHY			PHYSICAL DAMAGE	COVERAGE:	ALL RISKS GROUND AND IN-FLI					
FAA			INSURED			TIBLES				
NUMBER	YEAR	MAKE & MODE		NOT IN-MO	TION					
N3085F	1987	Beech 36	\$280,000.	\$0. ¢		\$200.				
			\$	\$		\$ \$				
			Ψ	Ą		Ψ				

As respects any Aircraft Owned and Operated by the Named Insured and covered under the above referenced Policy П

\$

\$

THIS CERTIFICATE HOLDER IS:

Included as a Loss Payee for Aircraft Physical Damage Coverage.

 \Box Breach of Warranty Coverage on Aircraft Physical Damage as their interest may appear not to exceed 90% of the Insured Value.

Included as an Additional Insured on Aircraft Liability Coverage but only with respect to hangaring and tie-down of insured aircraft. \boxtimes

Π Provided a Waiver of Subrogation on Aircraft Physical Damage Coverage, but only with respect to operations of the Named Insured. **OTHER COVERAGES/CONDITIONS/REMARKS:**

Policy Territory: United States of America, Canada, Mexico and as may be endorsed.

Provision has been made to give the Certificate Holder thirty (30) days notice of Our Cancellation of the referenced policy - ten (10) days as a result of non-payment of premiums owed to Us. However, We assume no responsibility for the failure to provide such notice.

This certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. This certificate does not amend, extend or alter the coverage, terms exclusions, conditions, or other provisions afforded by the policies referenced herein nor does it constitute a contract between the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer.

Phoenix Aviation Representative: Agency Name: Falcon Insurance Agency, Inc. Agency Phone: 830-257-1000

Date: October 2, 2013

\$

15660 NORTH DALLAS PARKWAY, SUITE 400 DALLAS, TX 75248 | PH: (972) 991-7223 | FX: (972) 490-7069 A MEMBER OF THE OLD REPUBLIC INSURANCE COMPANY

Dave Miner

From:	Gary Real
Sent:	Monday, October 21, 2013 2:00 PM
То:	Dave Miner
Subject:	FW: N3085F Insurance
Attachments:	2335dn_20131011_16144009.pdf

I was contacted by Mr. Diez and I have reviewed his coverage. His coverage is broader than I originally thought, this policy is acceptable under the terms of his lease.

Gary R. Real Risk Manager, Okaloosa County Florida 850-689-5979

Please note: Due to Florida's very broad public records laws, most written communications to or from County employees regarding County business are public records, available to the public and media upon request. Therefore, this written e-mail communication, including your e-mail address, may be subject to public disclosure.

From: tony diez [mailto:diezmgmt@aol.com] Sent: Monday, October 14, 2013 10:51 AM To: Gary Real Subject: Fwd: N3085F Insurance

Mr. Real,

Thanks for taking my call this morning. This was the response from my aircraft insurance agent. As I mentioned, he believes we are covered under our current policy.

Hopefully this is acceptable and we can move forward.

Thanks so much for looking into this.

Tony Diez 402-871-6606

-----Original Message-----From: Cliff Bertholf <<u>CBertholf@falconinsurance.com</u>> To: diezmgmt <<u>diezmgmt@aol.com</u>> Sent: Fri, Oct 11, 2013 4:34 pm Subject: N3085F Insurance

Hi Tony,

Hope this helps. Attached are copies of your Declarations page of the insurance policy, and a copy of the page dealing with 'Premises Liability Coverage'.

The 2nd highlighted paragraph states that your liability coverage (Coverage D), which is a \$1,000,000 per occurrence limit noted on the Declarations page, 'shall apply to an occurrence arising out of the maintenance or use of the premises in or upon which the aircraft is stored'.

Again, hope this helps. Please let me know if you have any questions.

Many thanks,

Cliff Bertholf **Falcon Insurance Agency** P.O. Box 291388 Kerrville , TX 78029 800-880-6272 830-792-1144 - fax www.falconinsurance.com

Please note that I cannot accept binders or policy changes via email, only by phone during normal business hours

ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE

This ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE FOR HANGAR SPACE, fully executed this <u>12th</u> day of <u>homenular</u>, 2013, by and between REGENCY ACQUISITION 1, LLC (hereinafter referred to as "FIRST PARTY") and HANGER 6, LLC., (hereinafter referred to as the "SECOND PARTY").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the FIRST PARTY entered into an Lease Agreement for a hangar consisting of ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTEEN (1,718) square feet at the Destin/Ft. Walton Beach Airport, Assignment of Lease dated May 4, 2012, Lease for Hangar Space Option dated August 20, 2008, Supplemental Agreement Number One dated February 5, 2002, and original Lease dated February 14, 2002 with a current expiration date of September 30, 2021.

WHEREAS, the SECOND PARTY, by execution of this ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE, and in consideration of approval by Okaloosa County of the same does hereby assume all responsibilities, duties, obligations, rights, and privileges as set forth in the supplemental agreement number two, assignment of lease, lease for hangar space option, supplemental agreement number one, and the original lease except as hereinafter stipulated, and does hereby expressly relieve and indemnify the FIRST PARTY against any duty or responsibility for the same.

COUNTY hereby lets to SECOND PARTY and SECOND PARTY hereby hires and takes from COUNTY at the Destin/Ft. Walton Beach Airport in the County of Okaloosa, State of Florida (hereinafter referred to as "AIRPORT"), that certain location designated as Block 8 Lot 6 as shown on file in the office of the Airports Director, which is incorporated herein by reference, and COUNTY hereby gives to SECOND PARTY permission to occupy and maintain one (1) of 11 metal "T" hangar unit for the storage of individually-owned/corporate-owned aircraft at the aforesaid location. Additional aircraft may be stored in the hangar with proper notice to the COUNTY provided that proof of required insurance coverage is provided to the COUNTY.

This Assignment of Lease for hangar space (hereinafter called "LEASE") is subject to all terms, covenants, conditions, and agreements of the original lease, supplemental agreement, lease for hangar space option and assignment of lease as supplemented to be kept, performed, and observed by the SECOND PARTY.

SECTION 1: COMPANY NAME CHANGE

Name Change Only: HCP/Freeport Acquisition, LLC requests to change the company name on the lease to Regency Acquisition 1, LLC which was legally changed.

LEASE # L08-0320-AP REGENCY ACQUISITION 1, LLC. (FORMERLY HCB) DAP BLOCK 8/LOT 6 HANGAR LEASE EXPIRES: 09/30/2021

1

SECTION 2: ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE

Change Section 6 c: Ground Lease to read:

LESSEE shall pay in advance an annual ground lease fee established by an independent appraisal. The fee shall be adjusted every year in accordance with Section 7. The ground lease and applicable sales tax will be billed annually, in advance, and is payable to the Airports Director, Okaloosa County Airports, 1701 Highway 85 North, Eglin Air Force Base, Florida, 32542-1498. The leasehold includes ONE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FIFTY (1,250) square feet at <u>TWO DOLLARS AND FIFTY CENTS</u> (<u>\$2.50</u>) per square foot per year for a total annual cost of <u>THREE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED TWENTY</u> <u>FIVE DOLLARS</u> (<u>\$3,125.00</u>) plus tax.

SECTION 3:

Change Section 18: Notices to read:

Any and all notices to be given under this LEASE may be served by enclosing the same in a sealed envelope and directed to the other party at its address and deposited in the mail as first class mail with postage therein paid. When so given, such notice shall be effective from the date of mailing. Unless otherwise provided in writing by the parties hereto, the address of the AIRPORT DIRECTOR is as follows: Okaloosa County Airports, 1701 Highway 85 North, Eglin Air Force Base, Florida 32542-1498. The address of the LESSEE is: Hanger 6, LLC, Tony Diez, 123 Country Club Drive, W, Destin, FL 32541.

SECTION 4:

Change Section 29: Legal Description to read:

Block 8 Lot 6: Parcel described contains 1,250 square feet.

SECTION 5: ENTIRE ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE

This ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE consists of the following: Sections 1 - 5. It constitutes this entire Assignment of Lease of the parties on the subject matter hereof and may not be changed, modified, discharged, or extended except by written instrument duly executed by COUNTY and LESSEE.

(The remainder of this page intentionally left blank)

IN WITNESS, the parties hereto have executed these presents as of the day and year first above written.

REGENCY ACQUISITIONS I, LLC PHILLIP D. WARD FIRST PARTY

ATTESTS: Idvict WITNESS

WITNESS

HANGER 6, LLC TONY DIEZ SECOND PARTY

ATTESTS: () WITNESS

WITNESS

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA

DON R. AMUNDS EAL. CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

GARY J. STANFORD

DEPUTY CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF OKALOOSA

Before me, the undersigned officer duly authorized to take acknowledgments in the COUNTY and STATE aforesaid, personally appeared PHILLIP D. WARD who, under oath, deposes and says that he is authorized to execute contracts and lease agreements and that he executed the foregoing instrument for the uses and purposes contained therein.

Sworn and subscribed before me this 10th day of October, 2013, AD.



NOTARY

My Commission expires: May 22, 2015

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF OKALOOSA

Before me, the undersigned officer duly authorized to take acknowledgments in the COUNTY and STATE aforesaid, personally appeared TONY DIEZ who, under oath, deposes and says that he is authorized to execute contracts and lease agreements and that he executed the foregoing instrument for the uses and purposes contained therein.

Sworn and subscribed before me this <u>10</u>th day of <u>October</u>, 2013, AD.

NOTARY



My Commission expires: May 22, 2015

	ess d 15.
Pr	
then	5 John
1 60 00	3-6-12
60	CONTRACT & LEASE INTERNAL COORDINATION SHEET
	Contract/Lease Number: <u>L0-8-0320-AP</u> Tracking Number: <u>403-12</u>
	Contractor/Lessee Name: Henderson Electric
	Purpose: HOL Kendersm Elec to HCB/Freeport Acquisitions
	Date/Term: $\underline{Sep. 30, 201}$ GREATER THAN \$10,000 Amount: $\underline{2,493.50}$ per year plus tax \Box \$10,000 OR LESS
	Department : <u>Airports</u> Dept. Monitor Name: <u>David miner</u>
	Purchasing Review
C	Procurement requirements are met: Date: <u>3/7/12</u> Contracts/Lease Coordinator
	Risk Management Review
	Approved as written: Date: <u>3-9-12</u> Risk Management Director
	County Attorney Review
	Approved as written: County Attorney Date: 3/23/12
	Following Okaloosa County Board of County Commissioners approval:
	Contract & Grant Review
	Document has been appropriately reviewed and is executable:
	Date:

REVISED BY BCC 3-21-00

LEASE # L08-0320-AP HCB/FREEPORT ACQUISITION, LLC. DAP BLOCK 8/LOT 6 HANGAR LEASE EXPIRES: 09/30/2021

ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE

This ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE FOR HANGAR SPACE, fully executed this day of _______, 2012, by and between HENDERSON ELECTRIC HEAT AND AIR COND., INC., (hereinafter referred to as the "FIRST PARTY") and HCB/FREEPORT ACQUISITION, LLC, (hereinafter referred to as the "SECOND PARTY").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the FIRST PARTY entered into an Lease Agreement for a hangar consisting of ONE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED SIXTY FIVE (1,665) square feet at the Destin/Ft. Walton Beach Airport, Lease for Hangar Space Option dated August 20, 2008, Supplemental Agreement #1 dated February 5, 2002, and original Lease dated February 14, 2002 with a current expiration date of September 30, 2021.

WHEREAS, the SECOND PARTY, by execution of this ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE, and in consideration of approval by Okaloosa County of the same does hereby assume all responsibilities, duties, obligations, rights, and privileges as set forth in the lease for hangar space option, supplemental agreement #1, and original lease except as hereinafter stipulated, and does hereby expressly relieve and indemnify the FIRST PARTY against any duty or responsibility for the same.

COUNTY hereby lets to SECOND PARTY and SECOND PARTY hereby hires and takes from COUNTY at the Destin/Ft. Walton Beach Airport in the County of Okaloosa, State of Florida (hereinafter referred to as "AIRPORT"), that certain location designated as Block 8 Lot 6 as shown on file in the office of the Airports Director, which is incorporated herein by reference, and COUNTY hereby gives to SECOND PARTY permission to occupy and maintain one (1) of 11 metal "T" hangar unit for the storage of individually-owned/corporate-owned aircraft at the aforesaid location. Additional aircraft may be stored in the hangar with proper notice to the COUNTY provided that proof of required insurance coverage is provided to the COUNTY.

This Assignment of Lease for Hangar Space (hereinafter called "LEASE") is subject to all terms, covenants, conditions, and agreements of the original lease, supplemental agreement, and lease for hangar space option as supplemented to be kept, performed, and observed by the SECOND PARTY.

SECTION 1:

Change Section 6 c: Ground Lease to read:

LESSEE shall pay in advance an annual ground lease fee established by an independent

appraisal. The fee shall be adjusted every year in accordance with Section 7. The ground lease and applicable sales tax will be billed annually, in advance, and is payable to the Airports Director, Okaloosa County Airports, 1701 Highway 85 North, Eglin Air Force Base, Florida, 32542-1498. The leasehold includes ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTEEN (1,718) square feet at <u>ONE DOLLAR AND FIFTY CENTS</u> (<u>\$1.50</u>) per square foot per year for a total annual cost of <u>TWO THOUSAND FIVE</u> HUNDRED SEVENTY SEVEN DOLLARS (<u>\$2,577.00</u>) plus tax.

SECTION 2:

Change Section 18: Notices to read:

Any and all notices to be given under this LEASE may be served by enclosing the same in a sealed envelope and directed to the other party at its address and deposited in the mail as first class mail with postage therein paid. When so given, such notice shall be effective from the date of mailing. Unless otherwise provided in writing by the parties hereto, the address of the AIRPORT DIRECTOR is as follows: Okaloosa County Airports, 1701 Highway 85 North, Eglin Air Force Base, Florida 32542-1498. The address of the LESSEE is: HCB/Freeport Acquisition, LLC., C/O Jay A. Odom, P.O. Box 1735, Destin, Florida 32540.

SECTION 3:

Change section 29: Legal Description to read:

Block 8 Lot 6: Commence at the Southeastern most corner of Lot 41, Block A, Harbor Breeze Third Addition, as recorded in Plat Book 16, Page 31, Public Records of Okaloosa County, Florida; Thence N.38°00'00"W (Basis of Bearings) along the East line of said Lot 41 for a distance of 127.09 feet; Thence departing said East line proceed N.52°07'27"E for a distance of 149.04 feet to a nail and disk stamped LB #7350 and the POINT OF BEGINNING; Thence N.37°52'33"W for a distance of 30.71 feet; Thence N.52°07'27"E for a distance of 10.50 feet; Thence N.37°52'33"W for a distance of 20.00 feet; Thence N.52°07'27"E for a distance of 21.17 feet; Thence S.37°52'33"E for a distance of 20.00 feet; Thence S.52°07'27"W for a distance of 42.17 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING. Parcel described contains 1718 square feet.

SECTION 4: ENTIRE ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE

This ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE consists of the following: Sections 1 - 4. It constitutes this entire Assignment of Lease of the parties on the subject matter hereof and may not be changed, modified, discharged, or extended except by written instrument duly executed by COUNTY and LESSEE.

IN WITNESS, the parties hereto have executed these presents as of the day and year first above written.

HENDERSON ELECTRIC HEAT AND AIR COND., INC. DOUG HENDERSON FIRST PARTY

WITNESS

WITNESS

HCB/FREEPORT ACQUISITIONS, LLC JAY A. ODOM SECOND PARTY

ATTESTS:

Cu WITNESS Jo Aldrich ndy WITNESS

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA

on DON R. AMUNDS CHAIRMAN



ATTEST:

GARY J. STANFORD DEPUTY CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF OKALOOSA

Before me, the undersigned officer duly authorized to take acknowledgments in the COUNTY and STATE aforesaid, personally appeared DOUG HENDERSON who, under oath, deposes and says that he is authorized to execute contracts and lease agreements and that he executed the foregoing instrument for the uses and purposes contained therein.

Sworn and subscribed before me this 12^{4} day of <u>Cup i 1</u>, 2012, AD.

KAREN R. JOHNSON Notary Public, State of Florida My comm. exp. Apr. 12, 2013 Comm. No. DD 879638

NOTARY

My Commission expires: April 12, 2013

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF OKALOOSA

Before me, the undersigned officer duly authorized to take acknowledgments in the COUNTY and STATE aforesaid, personally appeared JAY ODOM who, under oath, deposes and says that he is authorized to execute contracts and lease agreements and that he executed the foregoing instrument for the uses and purposes contained therein.

Sworn and subscribed before me this 13^{\pm} day of 4p(1), 2012, AD.

NOTARY

MIMINI

My Commission expires: May 22, 2015

LEASE FOR HANGAR SPACE OPTION

BETWEEN

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA

AND

HENDERSON ELECTRIC HEAT AND AIR COND., INC.

This LEASE FOR HANGAR SPACE fully executed this <u>CTH</u> day of <u>AUUST</u>, 2008, by and between the COUNTY OF OKALOOSA, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, acting by and through its BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS (hereinafter called "COUNTY") and HENDERSON ELECTRIC HEAT AND AIR COND., INC. (hereinafter called "LESSEE").

WITNESSETH:

COUNTY hereby lets to LESSEE and LESSEE hereby hires and takes from COUNTY at the Destin/Ft. Walton Beach Airport in the County of Okaloosa, State of Florida (hereinafter referred to as "AIRPORT"), that certain location designated as Block 8 Lot 6 as shown on file in the office of the Airports Director, which is hereby incorporated herein by reference, and COUNTY hereby gives to LESSEE permission to occupy and maintain one (1) of 11 metal "T" hangar unit for the storage of individuallyowned/corporate-owned aircraft at the aforesaid location. Additional aircraft may be stored in the hangar with proper notice to the COUNTY provided that proof of required insurance coverage is provided to the COUNTY.

This Lease for Hangar Space (hereinafter called "LEASE") is subject to the following terms, covenants, conditions, and agreements to be kept, performed, and observed by the LESSEE.

SECTION 1: TERM

This LEASE shall have an expiration date of September 30, 2021.

SECTION 2: AIRCRAFT OWNERSHIP

LESSEE shall provide written confirmation to the COUNTY of proof of ownership of individually-owned/corporate-owned aircraft to be stored pursuant to this LEASE. In the

L08-0320-AP13-147 LESSEE: HENDERSON ELECTRIC HEAT AND A/C DAP BLOCK 8/LOT 6 EXPIRES: 9/30/2021

1

event LESSEE's aircraft is sold, LESSEE shall have one year to replace said aircraft; otherwise this lease shall be voided at the COUNTY's discretion.

SECTION 3: IMPROVEMENTS TO COUNTY

Any and all improvements hereafter installed, erected, or placed within the Leased Premises, including alterations and repairs shall become, upon the termination of this LEASE for any cause, the absolute and sole property of COUNTY and shall not be removed from the Leased Premises. If on termination of this LEASE, LESSEE is not in default, LESSEE shall have the right to remove from the Leased Premises any equipment or trade fixtures that can be removed without damage to the Leased Premises (and if any damage does occur on any such removal, LESSEE shall promptly repair the same).

SECTION 4: CONSTRUCTION OF HANGAR

COUNTY has constructed one (1) eleven (11) unit "T" Hangar complex.

SECTION 5: BUILDING, ALTERATIONS, AND PERMITS

LESSEE shall at its expense apply for and obtain any and all building, construction, or other permits and licenses to build, repair, or maintain the improvements contemplated by this LEASE. COUNTY makes no representations or warranty relative to the availability of such licenses or permits, and LESSEE assumes full responsibility for securing same. No construction, modification, or alterations of improvements to include antennas or other devices are permitted without prior written approval by COUNTY.

SECTION 6: RENTALS

a. <u>HANGAR FEES:</u>

LESSEE shall pay to the COUNTY a one-time amount of TWENTY-TWO THOUSAND EIGHT HYNURED (\$22,800.00) dollars which represents 50 percent of the estimated construction cost per unit. In return for said payment, the COUNTY shall abate its hangar rental fee for the first ten (10) years of the lease. Thereafter, hangar rental fees shall be Two Hundred Sixty Four Dollars and Thirty Six Cents (\$264.36) per month commencing on the first day of the first month of the 11th year subsequent to the execution of this lease, and a like sum on the first day of each month for the remaining 10 years of this Lease.

b. <u>HANGAR INSURANCE</u>:

The COUNTY shall process property insurance for the full replacement value on the basic hangar structure exclusive of any improvements made by LESSEE. The annual cost of this policy plus a five (5) percent contingency/administrative fee shall be apportioned among the LESSEEs occupying hangars on October 1 each year.

c. <u>GROUND LEASE</u>:

LESSEE shall pay in advance an annual ground lease fee determined by bid. The fee shall be adjusted in accordance with Section 7. The ground lease and applicable sales tax will be billed annually, in advance, and is payable to the Airports Director, Okaloosa County Airports, 1701 Highway 85 North, Eglin Air Force Base, Florida, 32542-1498. The lease includes ONE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FIFTY (1,250) square feet at <u>ONE</u> <u>DOLLAR AND SIXTY FOUR (\$1.64</u>) cents per square foot per year for a total annual cost of <u>TWO THOUSAND FIFTY DOLLARS (\$2,050.00</u>) plus tax.

d. LATE CHARGES:

If LESSEE fails to pay within THIRTY (30) days of date of billing of invoices by COUNTY for applicable rents and charges as herein described, LESSEE shall then pay interest to the COUNTY at the maximum legal allowable rate authorized by the State of Florida. If any rental fee or other charge remains delinquent for a period of sixty days, LESSOR shall have the option to terminate this Agreement.

SECTION 7: ESCALATION CLAUSE:

The ground lease shall be increased annually to reflect the increase in the Consumer Price Index ("CPI") from the date of the original execution hereof by both parties. The "CPI" shall be the revised Consumer Price Index for all Urban Consumers for all items – U.S. City Average, published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U. S. Department of Labor, 1982-84=100 (CPI-U).

SECTION 8: UTILITIES

COUNTY does not assume any responsibility in providing utilities to the Leased Premises. LESSEE will pay all utility charges and costs of installation.

SECTION 9: RIGHTS OF LESSOR

a. It is understood and agreed that COUNTY may, in connection with the future development of said AIRPORT, require the space hereinabove for permanent buildings and/or other development. In such case, COUNTY shall give written notice to LESSEE. After THIRTY (30) days from said written notice, COUNTY shall have the right at COUNTY's expense, to remove said hangar and erect it at said AIRPORT as designated in writing by COUNTY, provided that said new location is reasonably, feasibility, accessible to the taxiways and runways.

b. COUNTY reserves itself, its successors, and assigns for the use and benefits of the public, a right of flight for the passage of aircraft in the airspace above the surface of the real property hereinafter described together with the right to cause in said airspace such noises as may be inherent in the operations of aircraft, now known or hereafter used for navigation of or flight in the said airspace, and for use of said airspace for landing on, taking off from, or operating on the AIRPORT.

c. LESSEE expressly agrees for itself, its successors, and assigns to prevent any use of the hereinafter-described real property, which would interfere with or adversely affect the operation or maintenance of the AIRPORT, or otherwise constitute an airport hazard.

d. LESSEE expressly agrees for itself, its successors, and assigns, to restrict the height of structures, objects, of natural growth, and other obstructions on the hereinafter described real property to such height so as to comply with the Federal Aviation Regulations, Part 77.

SECTION 10: COMPLIANCE WITH GOVERNMENTAL PROCEDURES

LESSEE shall conform to all the requirements of applicable State and Federal statutes and regulations and all County Ordinances and regulations, and shall secure such permits and licenses as may be duly required by any such laws, ordinances, or regulations as may be promulgated by COUNTY. In addition, Lessee shall comply with all policies, rules, regulations, or ordinances of the County, which are currently, or may be hereinafter adopted relating to County owned airport facilities.

SECTION 11: CARE OF LEASED PREMISES

LESSEE shall keep said hangar and premises neat, clean, and orderly at all times. LESSEE shall not store anything on the premises other than those items specifically required to maintain the owner's aircraft in accordance with Federal Aviation Regulations (FAR's). All petroleum products, solvents, cleaners and flammable material shall be stored in an approved fireproof rated cabinet. Used petroleum products, solvents, cleaners and cleaning materials shall be disposed of both in accordance with all governmental regulations and off the County premises.

SECTION 12: MAINTENANCE IN LEASED PREMISES

LESSEE shall nor perform any maintenance in the Leased Premises except for the following: changing tires and batteries, servicing batteries, changing oil, vacuuming aircraft, and replacement of plugs, (washing aircraft shall be accomplished at an FDEP approved wash rack) the above considered minor maintenance for an individually-owned/corporate-owned aircraft. An approved Operating Policy relative to Aircraft Maintenance and Fueling of individually owned aircraft is attached herewith and made a part of this LEASE as exhibit "A" for better clarification and compliance procedures. Repairs and maintenance of aircraft not individually owned by LESSEE are strictly prohibited in the leased area. LESSEE shall park ground transportation in it's leased area only and in a manner not to compromise maneuvering of aircraft and safety of others.

SECTION 13: TAXES

LESSEE shall pay all taxes or other governmental charges of any nature or kind which may be imposed on rental or lease payments or assessed upon the hangar or improvements and upon any aircraft or other property kept therein promptly when due.

SECTION 14: ASSIGNMENT AND SUBLEASE

All subsequent transfers and assignments of any interest, including mortgages thereon, require written approval in advance by COUNTY and payment of an Approval Fee of ONE THOUSAND (\$1,000.00) dollars. During the initial 20 year term a new lease fee will be established upon assignment or transfer based on an independent appraisal conducted at the direction of the COUNTY. LESSEE shall have thirty (30) days from the furnishing of the copy of the appraisal to exercise a right of transfer or assign. Otherwise, the transfer or assignment shall not be approved and the ONE THOUSAND (\$1,000.00) DOLLAR approval fee shall be refunded. Following the initial 20 year term, rent will be based on the ground values by an independent appraisal.

Except as hereinabove set out, the Leased Premises may not be sublet, in whole or in part, and LESSEE shall not assign this LEASE or any portion of this LEASE at any given time without prior written consent of COUNTY.

SECTION 15: INSPECTION ON ASSIGNMENT

LESSEE agrees that upon assignment of this Lease by LESSEE, LESSOR shall have the right to inspect the leased premises and require that the hangar and property be repaired or restored to the condition that it existed upon execution hereof.

SECTION 16: RISK OF LOSS OR DAMAGE TO HANGAR

LESSEE assumes the risk of loss or damage to the hangar and its contents, whether from windstorm, fire, earthquake, or any other causes whatsoever.

SECTION 17: RIGHTS OF ENTRY RESERVED

COUNTY has the right to inspect the Leased Premises at any time upon reasonable notice.

SECTION 18: INSURANCE

a. <u>LIABILITY</u>:

LESSEE agrees that LESSEE, shall, during the entire term or any extension of this LEASE, keep in full force and effect, a policy or policies of aircraft liability and public liability insurance with respect to the Leased Premises. The limits of aircraft liability and public liability shall not be less than <u>ONE MILLION (\$1,000,000.00</u>) dollars Combined Single Limit (CSL) each. The COUNTY reserves the right to increase the minimal aircraft liability and public liability insurance requirements as circumstances may warrant.

b. PROPERTY:

The COUNTY shall at all times maintain property insurance on the leased premises for the full replacement value of the structure. The annual cost shall be apportioned among the lessees. The damage, destruction, or partial destruction of the building shall not release LESSEE from any obligations hereunder, except that the portion of the lease during which these premises cannot be occupied shall have the rent abated, and an equal extension of the term of the lease shall be added.

c. All aircraft liability and public liability coverage shall be endorsed to include Okaloosa County as Additional Insured. In addition, all insurance policies shall contain a clause that the insurer will not cancel or change the insurance without first giving the COUNTY thirty (30) days prior written notice. Prior to occupying the Leased Premises and annually upon renewal, LESSEE shall furnish COUNTY a Certificate of Insurance evidencing all required insurance. The Certificate(s) of Insurance shall be delivered to the Contracts and Lease Coordinator, 602-C N. Pearl Street, Crestview, FL 32536. On request, LESSEE shall deliver an exact copy of the policy or policies including all endorsements.

SECTION 19: NOTICES

Any and all notices to be given under this LEASE may be served by enclosing the same in a sealed envelope and directed to the other party at its address and deposited in the mail as first class mail with postage therein paid. When so given, such notice shall be effective from the date of mailing. Unless otherwise provided in writing by the parties hereto, the address of the AIRPORT DIRECTOR is as follows: Okaloosa County Airports, 1701 Highway 85 North, Eglin Air Force Base, Florida 32542-1413. The address of the LESSEE is: Henderson Electric, Doug Henderson, 648-38 Anchors St., N.W., Ft. Walton Beach, FL 32548-3861.

SECTION 20: HOLD HARMLESS

To the fullest extent permitted by law, LESSEE shall indemnify hold harmless COUNTY, its officers and employees from liabilities, damages, losses, and costs including but not limited to reasonable attorney fees, to the extent caused by the negligence, recklessness, or intentional, wrongful conduct of the LESSEE and other persons employed or utilized by the LESSEE in the performance of this lease.

SECTION 21: BINDING NATURE OF LEASE

This LEASE shall be binding on the assigns, transfers, heirs, executors, successors, and trustees of the parties hereto.

SECTION 22: PROHIBITED ACTIVITY

LESSEE shall not commit or suffer to be committed on said premises, any waste, nuisance, or unlawful act.

SECTION 23: COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY PROHIBITED

No commercial activity of any nature or kind is allowed on the Leased Premises.

SECTION 24: RESTRICTIONS ON MECHANIC'S LIENS

Nothing in this lease shall be deemed or construed in any way as constituting the consent or request of COUNTY, express or implied, by inference or otherwise, to any contractor, sub-contractor, laborer, or materialman for the performance of any labor or the furnishing of any materials for any specific improvement, alteration to, or repair of the demised premises or any part thereof, nor as giving LESSEE and right, power, or authority to contract for or permit the rendering of any services or the furnishing of any materials that would give rise to the filing of any lien against the demised premises or any part thereof. Such liens are hereby strictly prohibited

SECTION 25: TERMINATION BY LESSOR

If LESSEE breaches or violates any of the terms and provisions hereof, COUNTY shall have the right to terminate this LEASE forthwith by giving written notice to LESSEE, and if not corrected within THIRTY (30) days, this LEASE would be terminated and in such event of termination, the improvements thereon would become the property of COUNTY.

SECTION 26: NON-DISCRIMINATION

LESSEE, for its self, its personal representatives, successors, in interest, and assigns, as part of the consideration hereof, does hereby covenant and agree that (1) no person on the grounds of race, color, or national origin shall be excluded from participation in, denied the benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination in the use of said facilities, (2) that in the construction of any improvements on, over, or under such land and the furnishing of services thereon, no person on the grounds of race, color, or national origin shall be excluded from participation in, denied the benefits of, or otherwise be subjected to discrimination, and (3) that LESSEE shall use the premises in compliance with all other requirements imposed by or pursuant to Title 49, Code of Federal Regulation, Department of Transportation, Subtitle A, Office of the Secretary, Part 21, Nondiscrimination in Federally assisted programs of the Department of Transportation Effectuation of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, and as said regulations may be amended.

That in the event of breach of any of the above nondiscrimination covenants, COUNTY shall have the right to terminate the LEASE and to reenter and repossess said land and the facilities thereon, and hold the same as if said LEASE had never been made or issued.

This provision shall not be effective until the procedures of Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 21, are followed and completed, including exercise or expiration of appeal rights.

SECTION 27: PLACE OF PAYMENTS

All payments and notices to COUNTY shall be given or mailed to the following address:

AIRPORT	TS DIRECTOR
OKALOC	SA COUNTY AIRPORTS
1701 HIG	HWAY 85 NORTH
EGLIN A	FB, FLORIDA 32542-1498

SECTION 28: CONSTRUCTION AND APPLICATION OF TERMS

The section and paragraph headings in this LEASE are inserted only as a matter of convenience and for reference, and in no way define, limit, or describe the scope or intent of any portion hereof. The parties have participated jointly in the negotiation and drafting of this Lease. In the event an ambiguity or question of intent or interpretation arises, this Lease shall be construed as if drafted jointly by the parties and no presumption or burden of proof shall arise favoring or disfavoring any party by virtue of the authorship of any provisions of this Lease. Both parties have had an opportunity to have their respective legal counselors review this Lease.

SECTION 29: LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Contains 1,250 square feet more or less.

SECTION 30: RENEWAL OF LEASE

At the end of this initial lease period, all improvements to the property shall become the sole possession of OKALOOSA COUNTY.

a. <u>OPTION TERM</u>:

Provide LESSEE is in compliance with all terms and conditions of this Agreement, LESSEE shall have an option to renew this Agreement with all the same terms and conditions except for rent for additional term of twenty (20) years.

b. <u>RENT</u>:

Rent for the additional term shall be established by an independent appraisal conducted by the COUNTY. If LESSEE does not agree with the rental fee established as a result of the independent appraisal, the option to renew shall be null and void and this lease shall terminate. Adjustments will be based upon the provisions of SECTION 7: ESCALATION.

c. <u>NOTICE</u>:

, •

LESSEE shall give COUNTY at least one hundred twenty (120) days written notice prior to the termination of this lease of its intent to exercise the option to renew.

SECTION 31: ENTIRE LEASE

This LEASE consists of the following: Sections 1 to 31. It constitutes the entire LEASE of the parties on the subject matter hereof and may not be changed, modified, discharged, or extended except by written instrument duly executed by COUNTY and LESSEE.

IN WITNESS, the parties hereto have executed these presents as of the day and year first above written. BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA JAMES (PBE) CHAIRMAN ATTEST: GAR Y L STANFORD LDEPUTY CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA $\boldsymbol{\mathcal{C}}$ HENDERSON ELECTRIC DOUG HENDERSON WITNESS WIT 10

. .

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF OKALOOSA

Before me, the undersigned officer duly authorized to take acknowledgments in the COUNTY and STATE aforesaid, personally appeared DOUG HENDERSON who, under oath, deposes and says that he is authorized to execute contracts and lease agreements and that he executed the foregoing instrument for the uses and purposes contained therein.

Sworn and subscribed before me this $\underline{/2^{\mathcal{H}}}$ day of $\underline{/uqust}$, 2008, AD.

NOTAI

My Commission expires:

NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF FLORIDA Virginia B. Hodges-Arndt Commission # DD765554 Expires: APR. 16, 2012 PONDED THRU ATLANTIC BONDING CO., INC.

_								-		OP ID: WH
CERTIFICATE OF PROPEI				OPERT	INSUR	AI				
CI BI	ERT ELO	IFICATE DOI W. THIS CE	E IS ISSUED A ES NOT AFFIR ERTIFICATE OF	S A MATTER OF INFORMATION O MATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AME INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTI R, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER	NLY AND CONFE ND, EXTEND OR TUTE A CONTRA	RS NO RIGHTS	UP(VE	DN THE CERTIFICA	TE HO BY THE	E POLICIES
ŀ	f thi	s certificate i	s being prepare	ed for a party who has an insurable		perty, do not use	this	s form. Use ACORE) 27 or /	CORD 28.
	OUCE					rett Floyd				
		Insurance A ock Blvd	gency		PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 85	50-729-2131		(A/C, No)	850-7	29-2134
ice	ville	, FL 32578 loyd			PRODUCER CUSTOMER ID; H	yd@nicevilleins IANGA-1	SUF	ance.com		- <u></u>
						INSURER(S) AFFOR	RDIN	G COVERAGE		NAIC #
ISU	RED		Six LLC		INSURER A : LIC	yds of London				
			er Bayer	Blows	INSURER B :					
			Miracle Strip sther, FL 3256		INSURER C :					
		mary L			INSURER D :					
					INSURER E :					
					INSURER F :			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
		AGES		CERTIFICATE NUMBER: ROPERTY (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remar			RE	VISION NUMBER:		<u> </u>
IN CE EX	DICA RTI	TED. NOTWI	THSTANDING AN BE ISSUED OR I	ICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW IV REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITI MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFO UCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HA	ON OF ANY CONT ORDED BY THE PC AVE BEEN REDUCE	RACT OR OTHER I DLICIES DESCRIBED D BY PAID CLAIMS.	DOC D H	UMENT WITH RESPI	ECT TO	WHICH THIS
ISR .TR		TYPE OF IN	SURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/OD/YYYY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)		COVERED PROPERTY		LIMITS
1	Χ	PROPERTY		77MCW-2069	12/02/2014	12/02/2015	Х	BUILDING	\$	400,00
	CAL	SES OF LOSS	DEDUCTIBLES					PERSONAL PROPERTY	\$	······································
		BASIC	BUILDING					BUSINESS INCOME	\$	
		BROAD	Contents					EXTRA EXPENSE	\$	
		SPECIAL						RENTAL VALUE	\$	
		EARTHQUAKE						BLANKET BUILDING	\$	
		WIND					[BLANKET PERS PROP	\$	
		FLOOD						BLANKET BLDG & PP	\$	
	Х	SPECIAL	1,000					_	\$	
									\$	
		INLAND MARINE		TYPE OF POLICY				-	\$	
	CAUSES OF LOSS				_			-	\$	
		NAMED PERILS		POLICY NUMBER				-	\$	
		CRIME							\$	
								-	\$	<u> </u>
	TYP	E OF POLICY					<u> </u>	-	\$	
		BOILER & MACH	INERY /		1	· ····· ·			\$	
		EQUIPMENT BR	EAKDOWN				-	-	\$	•••
			- · · ·						\$	
ka	00		ax: 689-5970	litach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Scheduld	, if more space is requir CANCELLAT			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	\$	
		Departi	sa County Pu nent anielle Reinha	_	THE EXPIR ACCORDAN	ATION DATE THE CEWITH THE POLIC	ERE	RIBED POLICIES BE OF, NOTICE WILL ROVISIONS.		
			l Pearl St		•	presentative H 5 <i>logE</i>	-			

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD